



Local energy,  
positive impact

# HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

31 DECEMBER 2024



Propose **low-carbon energy solutions**  
specific to each territory.

**FDE's energy solutions in production and prospecting**

**ELECTRICITY**    **HEAT**    **GAS**

**H<sub>2</sub>**    **CO<sub>2</sub>**

**HYDROGEN**    **CO<sub>2</sub>**

**Local energy production in our territories**

**NORWAY**    **BELGIUM**    **LUXEMBOURG**

**FRANCE**    **BOSNIA**

## The group's key financials



**22.5 MW OF COGENERATION CAPACITY**  
INSTALLED IN H1 2025



**MORE THAN 3.5 MILLION TONS OF CO<sub>2</sub> AVOIDED**  
PER YEAR IN H1 2025 <sup>(1)</sup>



**€12.2M REVENUES H1 2025**

## EBITDA

H1 2025 **€6.5M**

## Operating income

H1 2025 **€4.5M**

## Net profit<sup>(2)</sup>

H1 2025 **€1.8M**

|                       |               |                             |               |
|-----------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|---------------|
| <b>INVESTMENTS</b>    | <b>€10.2M</b> | <b>EQUITY<sup>(2)</sup></b> | <b>€83.1M</b> |
| <b>CASH AVAILABLE</b> | <b>€49.6M</b> | <b>NET DEBT TO EQUITY</b>   | <b>55%</b>    |



<sup>(1)</sup> Sources: FDE, based on the updated INERIS 2019 certification with a GWP of 82.5 (AR6 - IPCC 2021), and University of Mons, and including the Béthune site

<sup>(2)</sup> Net group share

# HALF-YEARLY ACTIVITY REPORT

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>1. BUSINESS ACTIVITY</b>  | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>2. KEY FIGURES FIRST HALF OF FISCAL 2025</b>                            | <b>5</b>  |
| <b>3. HALF-YEAR 2025 HIGHLIGHTS</b>  | <b>12</b> |
| <b>MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY BODIES AT DECEMBER 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024</b> | <b>16</b> |



## 1. BUSINESS ACTIVITY

### 1.1. Low-carbon energy producer

As a European player in the energy transition, La Française de l’Energie S.A. (hereinafter referred to as “FDE” or the “Group”) is an **energy producer and supplier** specialized in the valorization of energy resources in short circuits and the development of low-carbon solutions. FDE produces **gas, electricity from mine gas and photovoltaic power plants**, heat and hydrogen (H<sub>2</sub>), thus contributing to the reduction of methane and CO<sub>2</sub> emissions and to the energy independence of territories.

FDE’s core business is the **production and sale low-carbon energy** from its production sites in France, Belgium, Bosnia and Norway. The energy produced is marketed to financially sound operators, the public sector, industry and other energy providers over terms ranging from a few months to 22 years for the longest contract.

At the same time, FDE is developing **natural hydrogen exploration and production projects** aimed at accelerating the transition to a zero-carbon economy. The Group’s strong expertise in the **development, engineering, operation and management of energy assets** enables the optimization and the valorization of local resources using existing infrastructures.

FDE stands out for its **innovative, integrated model**, combining energy production, CO<sub>2</sub> capture and recovery, and customized energy solutions. Thanks to this strategy, the Group **offers competitive and sustainable energy**, while actively contributing to European climate objectives and the low-carbon reindustrialization of territories.

As part of its corporate social and environmental responsibility approach, this represents the mission FDE is developing in order to **create value for its shareholders while respecting the stakeholders in the projects developed by the Group**.

### 1.2. FDE’s business model

For over a decade, FDE has developed a unique business model, focused on the production of low-carbon energy from local resources (mine gas, coal gas, solar, H<sub>2</sub>...).

FDE has developed an integrated business model as a low-carbon energy operator, which can be broken down into 4 main areas:

**Develop:** FDE uses **local and industry expertise** to **identify promising projects** in the regions where it operates, based on key factors such as land, permits, grid capacity and nearby operating options. First-phase investments are made in collaboration with **strong local players**.

**Build and finance:** FDE uses **proven technology** and a **standardized, industrialized approach** for **large-scale deployment** with a time-to-market of 15 months from construction. The Group finances its investments through a mix of available subsidies, equity, bank and bond financing achieve a **target debt-to-equity ratio of between 75% and 90% per project**.

**Ownership:** FDE holds its assets on a long-term basis to ensure recurring cash flows, but can enter into **strategic partnerships** and joint investments with selected shareholders.

**Operate and optimize:** FDE manages **the operation and maintenance** of its assets, leveraging its expertise in **operational and cost management**. The Group also manages **purchase and sales contracts** and has access to **several energy markets** for price hedging.

The know-how acquired in exploiting these resources enables us to achieve economies of

scale and optimize the creation of sustainable value at our production sites. This expertise contributes to the common interests of FDE, its customers, partners, shareholders and all Group's internal and external stakeholders.

Managing the entire value chain, from exploration to production and distribution, enables the Group to offer competitive energy and provide its customers with a range of solutions tailored to their needs.

This positioning is a decisive competitive advantage in maximizing value creation for FDE shareholders.

## 2. KEY FIGURES FIRST HALF OF FISCAL 2025

### 2.1. Sales figures

In the first half of the year ending on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the Group recognised **sales of €12.2 M**. These sales do not include those generated by Drin Energija (holding entity Petjnik, the solar farm) with an installed capacity of 45MW in operation in Bosnia), where FDE does not hold as of now control under IFRS 10 rules. The planned changes in governance and capital structure should enable FDE to gain control and consolidate this entity using the full consolidation method. If the conditions had been met as of December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 to fully consolidate Drin Energija, **consolidated sales would have been €15.5 M**.

#### Sales breakdown between the first half of 2024 and 2025:

| Sales breakdown                   | December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023 |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
|                                   | €                              | €                              |
| Gas sales - France                | 3 122 314                      | 3 654 823                      |
| Green electricity sales - France  | 4 117 861                      | 8 261 903                      |
| Heat sales - France               | 209 557                        | 197 646                        |
| Green electricity sales - Belgium | 2 922 604                      | 4 807 457                      |
| Cryo Pur sales                    | 8 000                          | 473 643                        |
| Greenstat sales                   | 1 817 116                      |                                |
| <b>Annual sales</b>               | <b>12 197 452</b>              | <b>17 395 472</b>              |

For the first 6 months of the 2025 financial year, **the gas production business posted sales of €3.1 M**, as gas injection into the NaTran (ex-GRTgaz) transmission network **resumed at the end of October 2024**, after a long period of unavailability. The Group is also pursuing legal action to obtain compensation for losses incurred as a result of the network's unavailability since 2019.

H1 2025 sales associated with **electricity generation (excluding Greenstat) amounted to €7.0 M**, against a backdrop of normalized energy prices compared with the previous year. Proactive portfolio management has nevertheless enabled FDE to secure a significant proportion of production for current year at competitive prices, thereby guaranteeing the Group's sales growth.

**Revenues from heat sales**, linked to the Béthune project and the Creutzwald solar thermal power plant, amounted to **€210 K** for the half-year.

**Cryo Pur's contribution** is limited over these first 6 months fiscal 2025, due to the termination of maintenance contracts in Ireland and Norway, pending the commissioning of new owned Renewable Natural Gas (RNG) and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> production sites in Norway.

Revenues associated with **Greenstat in Norway** for the first 6 months of 2025 amounted to **€1.8 M**, and mainly comprise construction work related to **Norwegian photovoltaic power plant projects**, and in particular **the construction of one of Norway's largest rooftop solar power plants (2.3 MW) to contribute to the decarbonization of a datacenter**.

Recognized only under the full consolidation method, solar production at **the Petjnik site in Bosnia** would have generated **revenues of €3.3 M** over the half-year.

## **2.2. EBITDA and operating income**

Despite a restriction in gas sales due to the unavailability of the transmission network in a normalized market price environment, EBITDA **stood at €6.5 M** in H1 2025 (H1 2024: €10.8 M), with an **EBITDA margin of 53%**, or 63% excluding Greenstat and the IFRS restatement of employee free-awarded shares (H1 2024: 62%), which remains above Group targets.

In an inflationary environment, this performance is due to the **Group's ongoing cost control**, with **administrative expenses** (excluding the integration of Greenstat and the recognition of employee free-awarded shares under IFRS) at €4.1 M.

The integration of Greenstat results in additional costs of €1.9 M, notably in personnel costs and consultancy fees, which are currently being streamlined. Note the addition of 12 Greenstat employees as at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

Note that the valuation of the Research and Innovation Tax Credit for calendar year 2024 is included in operating income for a total amount of €730 K.

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, Other income/(expense) mainly comprises **the fair value of opened energy price hedging positions for the next 18 months at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 for €1.4 M**, as part of the selling price optimization of the Group's assets, with Engie under the ISDA agreement signed between the parties.

The contribution of the 45 MW solar farm at Petjnik in Bosnia **to Group EBITDA** (operating share of income from associates) for the first half stood at **€1.6 M**.

**Operating income** represented €4.5 M, or 37% of sales (H1 2024: 52%).

## **2.3. Investments**

During the first half of 2025, FDE continued its investment policy with **over €10 M invested**, reinforcing its unique positioning through the deployment of local low-carbon energy solutions in France, and in particular the expenditure associated with the additional cogeneration units to be installed over 2025 (nearly €2.5 M of investments over the half-year) and the construction of the new 100 GWh per year RNG production unit in Stavanger (€5.3 M of investments over the half-year) for start of production scheduled for 2026.

FDE is also completing the installation of a new 5 MW photovoltaic power plant in Engene, Norway, scheduled for commissioning in Q3 2025.

## **2.4. Cash flow and financing**

The Group's net cash position at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 **was €49.6 M**, up by **€2.0 M** compared to June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

This improvement can be attributed to sustained operating activity and the raising of additional financing of over €17 M, enabling FDE to maintain an active investment policy over the period.

Cash flow from the Group's operating activities was positive for the year, with operating cash flow of **€2.5 M**, compared to €7.8 M in H1 2024. This was impacted by a normalized energy price market, as well as the consolidation of Greenstat, which temporarily affected cash requirements.

Cash flow from investing activities was negative at **€9.9 M** (versus -€4.4 M at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023). These outflows confirm the Group's growth, notably with investment to extend the cogeneration portfolio in France, as well as the development of the RNG business in Norway.

Cash flow from financing activities was positive by a further **€10.7 M**, compared to -€6.3 M in the first half of 2024. The Group benefited from the drawdown of an additional €10 M on the green bond for the development of its low-carbon energy portfolio, underwritten by Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (EDRAM), and from Arkéa's new €7 M "PACT Trajectoire ESG" loan, a corporate loan at FDE level confirming the holding company's financial strength.

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, FDE had net financial debt of €45.4 M (compared with €33.5 M in H1 24), a Net Debt/EBITDA ratio of 2.95x and **a conservative net debt to equity of almost 55%**.

The support of financial institutions is helping to accelerate the Group's development and proves the relevance of FDE's model based on energy solutions with strong environmental, economic and social impacts on its territories, while enabling the Group to limit use of its equity capital and **maintain a low cost of capital**.

## **2.5. CSR commitments and non-financial impacts**

FDE is now present in France, Belgium, Luxembourg, Norway and Bosnia-Herzegovina. Our objective for the coming years remains to strengthen our international presence, by offering low-carbon energy solutions that can be rapidly deployed.

FDE conducts its activities in an ecologically, economically and socially sustainable way, in all circumstances.

In its continually reinforced Corporate Social Responsibility ("CSR") policy, FDE, its employees and partners, are committed to adopting a business attitude characterized by integrity and respect for the law.

In addition to environmental protection, this commitment also includes respect and support for the Universal Declaration of Human Rights as adopted by the United Nations, labor standards as established by the International Labor Organization (ILO), a zero-tolerance policy towards corruption, fraud or money laundering, protection of data and intellectual property, compliance with all relevant laws and regulations, and good corporate citizenship in general.

FDE's various activities are at the heart of the ecological transition and absolutely critical to **achieving the 2050 carbon neutrality targets** to the European Union and its various members have committed. It is on this set complementary solutions that FDE is concentrating its efforts to continue strengthening the resilience of the territories concerned by its activity, while reducing the carbon footprint of the energy used in these regions.

Finally, following various workshops with stakeholders, FDE has formalized its CSR commitments, including quantified targets for short- and medium-term multi-year trajectories on climate change mitigation, i.e. total emissions avoided during the year. This climate transition strategy was adopted by General Meeting of FDE shareholders on December 18<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

In addition, all FDE activities in production or under development (mine gas, coal gas, solar, solar thermal, RNG, Bio-CO<sub>2</sub>, hydrogen and CO<sub>2</sub> sequestration) are part of the European taxonomy, which designates the European classification of economic activities with a favorable impact on the environment. Its aim is to direct investment towards the “green” activities needed to achieve the European climate objective of carbon neutrality by 2050.

### 2.5.1. FDE and the Sustainable Development Goals

While supporting all 17 “Sustainable Development Goals” (SDGs), as defined in September 2015 by the United Nations for the period 2015-2030, FDE mainly contributes to goals related to its own areas of expertise and more specifically the following goals:

#### ODD # 7 - Ensuring access for all to reliable, sustainable, modern and affordable energy services



FDE contributes to this objective, which aims to guarantee access for all to reliable, sustainable and modern energy services, by implementing concrete initiatives. Thanks to the Béthune heating project, households benefit from green energy while reducing their annual energy bill by €400 per household.

#### ODD # 9 – Build resilient infrastructure, promote inclusive and sustainable industrialization and foster innovation



FDE contributes to this goal of building a resilient and sustainable infrastructure by promoting solutions that combine economic performance and respect for the environment. A concrete example of this contribution is the development of an innovative system to transform biogas and CO<sub>2</sub> into RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub>, for which FDE holds a family of 8 international patents.

#### ODD # 11 – Ensure that cities and human settlements are inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable



FDE contributes to this objective, which aims to make cities and human settlements inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable. Short circuits and successful local integration are key elements in the development of the Group’s projects. Currently, all of its energy production and distribution is local, promoting local employment, energy independence and locally competitive energy.

#### ODD # 12 – Establish sustainable consumption and production patterns



FDE contributes to this objective, which aims to ensure sustainable consumption and production patterns. One example of this contribution is the collaboration with the public sector and communities to set up joint initiatives to promote sustainable practices in the energy sector through the development of heat networks, for example.



## ODD # 13 – Take urgent action to combat climate change and its repercussions



FDE is actively contributing to this objective, which aims climate change and mitigate its impacts. One example of this commitment is the reduction of over 3.5 million tons of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent per year, of which 1.4 million tons are certified<sup>1</sup>. By developing sustainable energy solutions and optimizing industrial processes, FDE plays a key role in reducing carbon footprints.

## ODD 17 # – Partnerships to achieve the goals



FDE contributes to this objective by promoting effective partnerships between governments, the private sector and civil society. By facilitating collaboration between these players, FDE creates synergies and strategic alliances to ensure that the projects developed meet the needs of local communities while stimulating economic development.

FDE considers itself particularly well positioned to contribute to these objectives, as the Group has already demonstrated the effectiveness of its approach to sustainably reducing the carbon footprint energy use, developing a better distributed infrastructure and providing affordable energy to local consumers in order to develop sustainable ecosystems.

### 2.5.2. CSR commitments

#### Local energy: a lever for sustainable development

The development of local energies through short circuits is an essential driver for the sustainable development of territories, facilitating an effective climate transition. This is the DNA and raison d'être of FDE: developing local resources to offer energy solutions with a positive impact, thereby reducing the carbon footprint of the energy used in the areas concerned.

Since its inception, FDE has taken a pragmatic and innovative approach to energy issues, focusing on tangible results rather than distant promises. By 2024, FDE has demonstrated its commitment by producing energy that reduces greenhouse gas emissions relative to the French energy mix. Thanks to a pragmatic approach, the Group continuously measures the environmental impact of its activities. Indeed, with 22.5 MW of installed power generation capacity, FDE has avoided more than 3.5 million tons of CO<sub>2</sub> eq, a record impact at its main sites in Belgium and France.

Aligning the Group's DNA and its day-to-day actions with its climate ambition is essential for FDE, its teams and stakeholders in the territories where the Group operates.

#### A clear and measurable climate ambition

FDE's long-term objective is to maintain its status as a producer with a negative carbon footprint. Thanks to low-carbon energy solutions, in particular the capture and recovery of mine gas from former mining basins, FDE stands out as one of the few **producers with a negative carbon footprint in France and Europe**.

Mine gas, mainly composed of methane, has a Global Warming Potential (GWP) 82.5 times greater than CO<sub>2</sub> over 20 years, according to the latest IPCC report. With the current portfolio, FDE contributes to avoiding more than 3.5 million tons of CO<sub>2</sub> eq every year, based on the

<sup>1</sup> Figures not certified at this stage, 1.4 million tons certified. Source: Inéris 2019 certification, updated with a Global Warming Potential of 82.5 (AR6 - IPCC) and including the Béthune and Avion 7 sites (FDE extrapolation), Université Polytechnique de Mons study.

Inéris 2019 Certification, updated with a Global Warming Potential of 82.5 (AR6 - IPCC) and including the Béthune and Avion<sup>2</sup> site and the Mons Polytechnic University 2022 Study.

In 2024, the commitment and efforts of our employees enabled the Group to maintain a negative carbon footprint for the eighth year running.

FDE has set itself a key objective: **to avoid more than 20 million tons of CO<sub>2</sub> eq emissions per year by 2030**, equivalent to the emissions of more than 3 million inhabitants of the European Union according to the latest World Bank statistics. To achieve carbon neutrality, FDE is banking on significant production of essential low-carbon energies, namely electricity, gas, hydrogen, heat all combined with the development of its CO<sub>2</sub> capture, storage and recovery capacity.

### Investment process aligned with our environmental strategy

FDE is not content with its own performance. The Group encourages its subcontractors, partners, suppliers and customers to adopt decarbonization practices, integrating these objectives into its contracts and calls for tender. By 2030, FDE aims to measure and reduce scopes 1, 2 and 3 emissions across its entire ecosystem.

The focus here is on Type 3 emissions, which generally represent the majority of a large company's climate impact, and the need for reporting since 2024 for certain companies.

FDE is also working with financial regulators on the introduction of a carbon footprint including Scope 4, which would take full account of avoided emissions in order to reflect the full reality of the Group's contribution to ecological transition efforts.

What's more, all of FDE's activities, whether in production or under development (mine gas, solar, RNG, hydrogen, CO<sub>2</sub>, etc.), **are aligned with the European goal of Net Zero by 2050**, as well as with the European taxonomy, which classifies environmentally friendly economic activities.

With nearly €100M of green bonds issued since 2021, the investment decision-making process incorporates the climate change impact of projects, ensuring that each initiative contributes to the climate goals of carbon neutrality by 2050.

Lastly, the main capital expenditure planned over the next few years to meet these environmental targets is €30 M to set up more sites to recover mine gas in the form of electricity and heat in France and Belgium.

In addition, the Group plans to invest €50 M in the construction of solar farms in Europe and Norway, €120 M in the production of RNG, mainly in Norway, and €40 M in the production of hydrogen by electrolysis in Norway.

### 2.5.3. Non-financial impacts

To measure extra-financial impacts, FDE relies on its core values of excellence, trust, respect and responsibility. These values apply to all our operations and to each of the communities in which we operate.

Guided by its Code of Conduct and Business Ethics, FDE meets or exceeds the requirements of all applicable laws and standards in the communities where the Group operates, through all its activities in each of its regions. In doing so, FDE is committed to being transparent and respectful towards all its stakeholders, including investors, employees, partners, suppliers and communities, etc.

<sup>2</sup> According FDE's extrapolation

FDE's commitment to quality vis-à-vis all its stakeholders (teams, customers, investors, subcontracting partners, elected representatives, local authorities and creditors) remains at the heart of its concerns, with **ISO 9001 certification** maintained for all the Group's operational activities in the Hauts-de-France region. This certification is the international standard for Quality Management Systems (QMS), to guarantee the quality of the product supplied and the continuous improvement of the company's processes.

## 3. HALF-YEAR 2025 HIGHLIGHTS

### 3.1. Operational projects



#### Prefectoral decree obtained for one of the Hauts-de-France sites

The Group obtained a **prefectoral decree dated November 27<sup>th</sup>, 2024**, authorizing the opening of mining works for the exploitation of a mine gas vent in the Désirée concession in the commune of **Rouvignies**.

This authorization allows its subsidiary to install up to three engines, each with a capacity of 1.5 MW. **The commissioning of two engines** is scheduled for **this summer**, once the well supervision agreement has been signed with the French government.

At the same time, a prefectoral decree for the Angres was issued at the beginning of January, targeting a **commissioning of two engines in 2025**.

The **commissioning of these 4 new cogeneration units** already on site in the Hauts-de-France region, **scheduled for 2025**, will contribute to the Group's organic growth and accelerate the capture and recovery of mine gas on concessions held by FDE.



#### Incorporation of Halså, FDE's new subsidiary on the Norwegian RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> market

Halså Biogas AS, the Group's new Norwegian subsidiary, has been incorporated to carry the project to produce RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> in Halså. The unit will produce **120 GWh of RNG, 14,200 tons a year of liquid Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> and 144,500 tons organic fertilizer**.

The subsidiary has launched its engineering work, the contracting of inputs with local farmers and the filing of permits to prepare for the **start of production, expected in 2026**. The subsidiary has also **secured 30% of its offtake** through its partner, Sorheim Holding AS.

Halså is also in discussions with banks to obtain financing and is in the process of obtaining grants from ENOVA, Norway's ecological transition agency, for the construction of the RNG plant.

Together with **the new 100 GWh/year RNG production unit in Stavanger**, currently under construction and scheduled to come on stream at the end of 2025, these projects, along with the many other green energy production projects under development in Norway, will contribute the Group's strong sales growth.

### 3.2. Financing

#### Issuance of a new €7 M financing from Arkéa Banques Entreprises et Institutionnels

In July 2024, in order to take its ESG approach a step further, FDE obtained a second €7 M impact loan from Arkéa Banque Entreprises et Institutionnels.

The purpose of this "PACT Trajectoire ESG" corporate loan is to **support the Group's organic and external growth strategy in France and abroad**, beyond its existing projects and the pipeline of identified and secured projects, to become one of the main low-carbon energy production platforms in Europe.

This "PACT Trajectoire ESG" impact loan benefits from up to 20% production on financial

costs, if FDE improves its ESG performance according to predetermined criteria.

To guarantee the neutrality of the evaluations, ESG performance and improvement will be assessed annually by EthiFinance, an independent extra-financial analysis agency.

### Improved Gaïa Research rating in 2024

EthiFinance ESG Ratings is the leading rating agency for French mid-cap companies, effectively companies' commitment to the Environment, Social Responsibility, Governance and interactions with External Stakeholders (ESG-PPE).

EthiFinance ESG Ratings assesses the companies it covers according to a reference framework of around 140 criteria, divided into 4 pillars: Environment, Social, Governance and External Stakeholders (ESG-PPE). The reference framework is updated annually in line with the results of previous years and emerging ESG risks (new questions, level of detail in responses, rating algorithms, etc.).

In 2024, FDE achieved an overall score of **69/100**, up again from 65/100 in 2023. This excellent score highlights the Group's proactive environmental and social policy.

FDE significantly outperforms its peers, standing out among the 82 companies in the Energy sector that make up the benchmark used by EthiFinance ESG Ratings. This success testifies to our Group's unwavering commitment to social responsibility and the fight against climate change.

### 3.3. Significant events since the year-end



#### Strategic contract signed for green hydrogen development in Norway

FDE has signed a strategic electrolyser supply contract for Agder Hydrogen Hub ("Agder"), its flagship **20 MW renewable hydrogen production** project in the heart of Norway's Hydrogen Valley.

This contract marks a major step in FDE's strategic development in Norway. With the supply of 20 MW of electrolyzers from **ITM Power**, a world leader in the design of PEM (proton exchange membrane) electrolyzers, listed on the London Stock Exchange. This contract marks the official start of construction of the Agder Hydrogen Hub project, and a central pillar in **FDE's low-carbon hydrogen strategy**.

The supply contract, worth €20 M, was signed in conjunction with a ten-year full-service commitment from ITM Power to help FDE maximize performance and uptime of the equipment supplied.

The Agder project features the implementation of four Neptune V units of 5 MW each, for a total capacity of 20 MW. These latest generation electrolyzers, scheduled for **delivery in the first half of 2026**, will enable hydrogen to produce from renewable energy sources, thus contributing to achievement of the global climate objectives. The industrial site, currently being prepared, will house these facilities and start **hydrogen by the end of 2026**.

As a reminder, the project benefits from the **financial support ENOVA**, which has granted a subsidy of NOK 148 M (equivalent to €12.6 M), representing almost 40% of the total investment cost. FDE is currently in discussions with its historical banking and bond partners to finalize the financing of this phase.

## Strategic Bpifrance funding of €10 M to accelerate low-carbon energy production in Europe

FDE has obtained two strategic loans from Bpifrance for a total of €10 M, significantly boosting its investment capacity. This major financial operation was secured **on favorable terms**, underlining **the renewed confidence of institutional financial partners** in FDE's business model, whose resilience is evidenced by recurrent and robust cash generation combined with a solid balance sheet.

The **10-year “Prêt Croissance Relance”** will enable FDE to accelerate its strategic expansion, both on the French market and internationally, beyond its existing projects and already secured portfolio.

At the same time, the **5-year “Green Loan”** benefits from a **50% guarantee by the national fund “Fonds Prêt Vert 4”** as part of the **Plan France Relance**. This financing is specifically designed to amplify FDE's impact environmental initiatives, whose ambition is to avoid **more than 20 million tons of annual CO<sub>2</sub> emissions by 2030**.

These additional financial resources will enable FDE to step up its development in strategic, high-potential segments, notably **low-carbon hydrogen in France and abroad**, consolidating its position as an innovative player in the critical energy sector.

### 3.4. Related party transactions

There were no new transactions with related parties in the first half of the year to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

Note 4.5 “Related parties” to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements provides all the necessary information on current transactions with related parties, their nature and the amounts to be considered for the half-year.

### 3.5. Group outlook for 2025

FDE, present in five European countries, today produces key energies for achieving “Net Zero”, confirming its commitment to the energy transition by consolidating its leading role in low-carbon energy, positioning the Group as a key player in the low-carbon energy sector on a European scale.

FDE continues to develop its strategy based on the implementation of energy solutions in order to produce and valorize local energies in short circuits and contribute to the reduction of carbon footprint of the territories concerned by its activity.

The Group is thus continuing to develop its activities in the **capture and recovery of gas in short circuits**, and the **construction of RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> production plants** that will meet the growing demand for RNG in Europe.

The production natural, green or decarbonated hydrogen, as well as the storage of CO<sub>2</sub> are also strong growth segments for the Group.

With regard to hydrogen in particular, following the award of the Bleue Lorraine concession, the Group is stepping up the **development of its low-carbon hydrogen strategy in the region**, at the heart of a highly active hydrogen ecosystem that includes the construction of a network linking industrial-scale consumers.

FDE is also pursuing its **development natural hydrogen**, and its research work pending the granting of the so-called “Des Trois Evêchés” permit, in order accelerate the development

of this resource in the form of native hydrogen, which is ecologically and economically very competitive, particularly compared with other forms of carbon-free hydrogen.

By integrating hydrogen production, offering all the essential energies for a sustainable future, **FDE strengthens its position as an independent, multi-energy, low-carbon producer.**

These synergies will create a **leading European player in low-carbon energy production**, making a significant contribution to Europe's goal of carbon neutrality by 2050.

Thanks to FDE's positioning over more than a decade as low-carbon local energy producer, as the Group's recent developments in Norway and ongoing progress in France and Belgium, the **objectives for the 2030 financial year** are structured around three key indicators:

- Strong growth to achieve **annual sales of over €175 M**;
- Continued improvement in profitability, with **EBITDA exceeding €85 M**;
- A reinforced environmental contribution with over **20 million tons of CO<sub>2</sub> eq** emissions avoided per year.

### **3.6. Risks and uncertainties fiscal 2025**

Compared with the risks presented in section 8 - IDENTIFICATION OF RISK FACTORS AND MANAGEMENT MEASURES of its annual financial report as published on November 18<sup>th</sup>, 2024, the Group has not identified any additional risks that should be taken into consideration for its activities during the first half of the financial year ending June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2025.

Among all these risks, those considered the most important are the following:

- Changes and volatility in gas and electricity prices that could have an adverse effect on the Group's business.
- Reservoir risk with damage to the mining void and displacement of the resource in relation to the catchment point under consideration.
- Industrial equipment yields lower than anticipated, particularly at cogeneration sites.
- Difficulty in obtaining new financing in line with financial conditions and deadlines
- The Group's expansion and new may be hampered by time constraints.
- Unanticipated developments or new regulatory constraints that could delay or call into question development projects.

# MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY BODIES AT DECEMBER 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Julien Moulin  
*Chairman*

Antoine Forcinal  
*Managing Director*

Christophe Charlier <sup>(a)</sup>

## NOMINATIONS AND COMPENSATION COMMITTEE

Julien Moulin

Christophe Charlier

## ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Christophe Charlier  
*Chairman*

Julien Moulin

## STATUTORY AUDITORS

FORVIS MAZARS <sup>(b)</sup>  
*represented by Laurence Fournier*

BDO Paris <sup>(c)</sup>  
*represented by Sébastien Haas*

(a) *Independent Director*

(b) *Expiration of term of office: AGM convened to approve the financial statements for the year ending June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2025.*

(c) *Expiration of term of office: AGM convened to approve the financial statements for the year ending June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2026.*



# CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT</b>  | <b>18</b> |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>                         | <b>19</b> |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET</b>   | <b>20</b> |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT</b>                                       | <b>21</b> |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>              | <b>22</b> |
| <b>NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>       | <b>23</b> |
| <b>1. ACCOUNTING RULES, METHODS AND PRINCIPLES</b>                            | <b>23</b> |
| <b>2. NOTES TO THE INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT</b>                               | <b>30</b> |
| <b>3. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET</b>  | <b>36</b> |
| <b>4. OTHER INFORMATION NOTES</b>   | <b>48</b> |
| <b>STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION</b>      | <b>56</b> |
| <b>DECLARATION BY THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT</b> | <b>58</b> |

## CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

| CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT                         |       |       |                                  |                                  |
|---|-------|-------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 6-month period ended December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |       | Notes | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|   |       |       | €                                | €                                |
| Sales figures   | 2.1   |       | 12 197 452                       | 17 395 472                       |
| Other operating income                                | 2.2   |       | 3 751 744                        | 718 679                          |
|   | 2.3 / |       |                                  |                                  |
| Cost of goods and services sold                       | 2.4   |       | -4 491 761                       | -3 325 488                       |
|   | 2.3 / |       |                                  |                                  |
| Administrative expenses                               | 2.4   |       | -6 045 441                       | -4 136 751                       |
| Other income/(expenses, including operating expenses) | 2.5   |       | -508 909                         | 185 075                          |
| Share of profit of associates - operating             |       |       | 1 616 490                        |                                  |
| <b>EBITDA</b>   |       |       | <b>6 519 575</b>                 | <b>10 836 987</b>                |
| Net charges to provisions                             | 2.6   |       | 13 659                           | -21 427                          |
| Depreciation, amortization and impairment             |       |       | -2 061 047                       | -1 847 621                       |
| <b>Current operating income</b>                       |       |       | <b>4 472 187</b>                 | <b>8 967 939</b>                 |
| Other non-current income and expenses                 |       |       |                                  |                                  |
| <b>Operating income</b>                               |       |       | <b>4 472 187</b>                 | <b>8 967 939</b>                 |
| Financial income                                      |       |       | 643 796                          | 376 877                          |
| Gross cost of debt                                    |       |       | -2 586 614                       | -1 722 812                       |
| Other financial expenses                              | 2.7   |       | -298 036                         | -48 456                          |
| Share of profit of associates - non-operating         |       |       | -360 918                         |                                  |
| <b>Profit before tax</b>                              |       |       | <b>1 870 415</b>                 | <b>7 573 548</b>                 |
| Current and deferred taxes                            | 2.8   |       | -225 106                         | -1 410 490                       |
| <b>Net income</b>                                     |       |       | <b>1 645 309</b>                 | <b>6 163 058</b>                 |
| Net income, Group share                               |       |       | 1 810 218                        | 6 302 122                        |
| Net income, non-controlling interests                 |       |       | -164 909                         | -139 064                         |
| <i>Earnings per share, Group share</i>                |       |       |                                  |                                  |
| - Basic earnings per share                            |       |       | 0,34                             | 1,21                             |
| - Diluted earnings per share                          |       |       | 0,34                             | 1,21                             |

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| 6-month period ended December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                            |
| Net income  | 1 645 309                        | 9 137 864                    |
| -   | -                                | -                            |
| <b>Items subsequently transferable to income</b>      | <b>-</b>                         | <b>-</b>                     |
| Actuarial gains and losses on pension plans           | -3 890                           | -14 431                      |
| Tax effect  | 973                              | 3 608                        |
| <b>Items not subsequently transferable to income</b>  | <b>-2 918</b>                    | <b>-10 823</b>               |
| <b>Overall result</b>                                 | <b>1 642 392</b>                 | <b>9 127 041</b>             |
| Comprehensive income, Group share                     | 1 770 334                        | 9 485 550                    |
| Comprehensive income, non-controlling interests       | -164 909                         | -583 358                     |
| <i>Earnings per share, Group share</i>                |                                  |                              |
| - <i>Basic earnings per share</i>                     | 0,34                             | 1,81                         |
| - <i>Diluted earnings per share</i>                   | 0,34                             | 1,81                         |

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

### FINANCIAL POSITION - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

6-month period ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024

|   | Notes | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|-------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   |       | €                                | €                            |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                             |       |                                  |                              |
| Goodwill                                  | 3.1   | 8 937 243                        | 9 704 971                    |
| Exploration assets                        | 3.2   | 39 207 083                       | 39 100 856                   |
| Other intangible assets                   |       | 585 307                          | 675 830                      |
| Proven mining rights                      | 3.3   | 23 668 162                       | 23 752 231                   |
| Other property, plant and equipment       | 3.4   | 58 328 570                       | 49 807 522                   |
| Investments in associates                 |       | 9 324 943                        | 8 336 653                    |
| Non-current financial assets              |       | 1 467 378                        | 1 313 761                    |
| Deferred tax assets                       | 2.8   | 4 526 483                        | 4 069 233                    |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                 |       | <b>146 045 169</b>               | <b>136 761 056</b>           |
| Stocks                                    |       | 613 969                          | 1 517 356                    |
| Accounts receivable                       | 3.5   | 5 858 259                        | 3 777 675                    |
| Other current assets                      | 3.5   | 8 736 366                        | 9 618 213                    |
| Prepaid expenses                          | 3.5   | 481 794                          | 413 310                      |
| Cash and cash equivalents                 | 3.6   | 49 569 169                       | 47 618 325                   |
| Cumulative translation adjustment         |       | 0                                |                              |
| <b>Current assets</b>                     |       | <b>65 259 556</b>                | <b>62 944 879</b>            |
| <b>Total assets</b>                       |       | <b>211 304 725</b>               | <b>199 705 935</b>           |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>             |       |                                  |                              |
| Capital                                   | 3.7   | 5 280 010                        | 5 231 885                    |
| Premiums                                  | 3.7   | 43 954 835                       | 44 002 960                   |
| Other reserves                            |       | 32 076 510                       | 23 399 459                   |
| Net income, Group share                   |       | 1 810 218                        | 9 721 222                    |
| Cumulative translation adjustment         |       | -23 290                          | 174 328                      |
| Other equity items                        |       | 23 010                           | 20 043                       |
| <b>Shareholders' equity - Group share</b> |       | <b>83 121 293</b>                | <b>82 549 898</b>            |
| Non-controlling interests                 |       | 7 569 380                        | 7 921 982                    |
| <b>Consolidated shareholders' equity</b>  |       | <b>90 690 674</b>                | <b>90 471 879</b>            |
| Non-current financial debt                | 3.9   | 88 186 500                       | 74 794 824                   |
| Non-current provisions                    |       | 3 122 491                        | 3 151 035                    |
| Provisions for pension commitments        |       | 94 017                           | 82 061                       |
| Deferred tax liabilities                  | 2.7   | 7 037 485                        | 6 860 681                    |
| Other non-current liabilities             |       | 2 132 704                        | 2 153 035                    |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>            |       | <b>100 573 198</b>               | <b>87 041 636</b>            |
| Current financial debt                    | 3.9   | 6 780 520                        | 6 354 541                    |
| Current provisions                        |       | 731 738                          | 724 528                      |
| Trade accounts payable                    |       | 3 287 849                        | 7 525 236                    |
| Fixed asset suppliers                     |       | 5 319 195                        | 5 392 164                    |
| Other current liabilities                 |       | 3 921 551                        | 2 195 950                    |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>                |       | <b>20 040 854</b>                | <b>22 192 419</b>            |
| <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>       |       | <b>211 304 725</b>               | <b>199 705 934</b>           |

## CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

| CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT   |     |       |                                  |
|--|-----|-------|----------------------------------|
| Year ending December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024   |     | Notes | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |
|  |     |       | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024     |
|  |     |       | €                                |
|  |     |       | €                                |
| <b>Operating activities</b>  |     |       |                                  |
| Consolidated net income  |     |       | 1 645 201                        |
| Income from associates   |     |       | -1 257 181                       |
| Current and deferred tax expense   | 2.7 |       | 225 106                          |
| Net depreciation, amortization and impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets |     |       | 2 061 222                        |
| Net additions to provisions  |     |       | -13 659                          |
| Capital gains/losses on asset disposals  |     |       | 5 654                            |
| Change in operating working capital requirement  | 4.1 |       | -5 420 507                       |
| Change in WCR - other assets and liabilities   | 4.1 |       | 2 176 612                        |
| Share-based compensation expense   |     |       | 442 654                          |
| Gross cost of debt   | 2.6 |       | 2 678 294                        |
| Tax paid   |     |       | -69 324                          |
| Other non-cash items   |     |       | -5 894                           |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>   |     |       | <b>2 468 178</b>                 |
| <b>Investment activities</b>   |     |       |                                  |
| Capitalized exploration expenses   | 3.2 |       | -358 905                         |
| Tangible and intangible investments  | 3.4 |       | -9 799 505                       |
| Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets                        |     |       | 0                                |
| Change in payables to suppliers of fixed assets  |     |       | -72 969                          |
| Subsidies received on investment activities  |     |       | 548 486                          |
| Acquisition/disposal of financial assets   |     |       | -188 355                         |
| Acquisition of equity interests, net of cash   |     |       | 0                                |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>   |     |       | <b>-9 871 247</b>                |
| <b>Financing activities</b>  |     |       |                                  |
| Capital contributions to subsidiaries  |     |       | 211 345                          |
| Purchase of treasury shares  |     |       | -1 000 000                       |
| Issuance of borrowings (excluding expenses)  | 3.9 |       | 17 000 000                       |
| Repayment of loans and borrowings  | 3.9 |       | -2 926 915                       |
| Other financial liabilities  | 3.9 |       | -35 788                          |
| Cost of net debt: interest paid  |     |       | -2 553 173                       |
| Expenses paid on borrowings  |     |       | -35 000                          |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>  |     |       | <b>10 660 470</b>                |
| Other changes (including translation adjustments)  |     |       | -1 306 557                       |
| <b>NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>   |     |       | <b>1 950 844</b>                 |
| Opening net cash position  |     |       | 47 618 325                       |
| <b>NET CASH POSITION AT END OF YEAR</b>  |     |       | <b>49 569 169</b>                |
|  |     |       | 42 965 614                       |
|  |     |       | <b>40 146 295</b>                |

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year, as shown in the consolidated cash flow statement, comprise bank accounts net of overdrafts, cash on hand and the cash portion of the Group's liquidity contract.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

| 6-month period ended December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | Actions          |               | Capital          | Bonus             | Other equity items | Net income and other reserves - Group share | Total shareholders' equity - Group share | Non-controlling interests | Total shareholders' equity |
|---|------------------|---------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|---|--|---------------------------|----------------------------|
|   | Number           | Nominal value |                  |                   |                    |   |  |                           |                            |
|   |                  | €             | €                | €                 | €                  | €   | €  | €                         | €                          |
| <b>At June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023</b>                  | <b>5 182 604</b> | <b>1</b>      | <b>5 182 604</b> | <b>44 052 241</b> | <b>30 866</b>      | <b>24 685 316</b>                           | <b>73 951 027</b>                        | <b>-276 005</b>           | <b>73 675 022</b>          |
| Net income  |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | 6 302 122                                   | 6 302 122                                | -139 064                  | 6 163 058                  |
| Other comprehensive income                            |                  |               |                  |                   | -12 806            |   | -12 806                                  |                           | -12 806                    |
| Free-awarded shares                                   |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | 765 842                                     | 765 842                                  |                           | 765 842                    |
| Own shares  |                  |               |                  |                   |                    |   |  |                           |                            |
| Other changes (including translation adjustments)     |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | 10 494                                      | 10 494                                   | -45 044                   | -34 550                    |
| Capital increase (bonus shares)                       | 49 281           | 1             | 49 281           | -49 281           |                    |   | 0  |                           | 0                          |
| Capital increase (subsidiaries)                       |                  |               |                  |                   |                    |   |  |                           |                            |
| Greenstat acquisition                                 |                  |               |                  |                   |                    |   |  |                           |                            |
| <b>At December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023</b>              | <b>5 231 885</b> | <b>1</b>      | <b>5 231 885</b> | <b>44 002 960</b> | <b>18 060</b>      | <b>31 763 774</b>                           | <b>81 016 679</b>                        | <b>0</b>                  | <b>-460 113</b>            |
| <b>At June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024</b>                  | <b>5 231 885</b> | <b>1</b>      | <b>5 231 885</b> | <b>44 002 960</b> | <b>20 043</b>      | <b>33 295 010</b>                           | <b>82 549 897</b>                        | <b>7 921 982</b>          | <b>90 471 879</b>          |
| Net income  |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | 1 810 218                                   | 1 810 218                                | -164 909                  | 1 645 309                  |
| Other comprehensive income                            |                  |               |                  |                   | 2 967              |   | 2 967                                    |                           | 2 967                      |
| Free-awarded shares                                   |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | 442 654                                     | 442 654                                  |                           | 442 654                    |
| Own shares  |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | -1 000 000                                  | -1 000 000                               |                           | -1 000 000                 |
| Other changes (including translation adjustments)     |                  |               |                  |                   |                    | -470 527                                    | -470 527                                 | -187 693                  | -658 220                   |
| Capital increase (free-awarded shares)                | 48 125           | 1             | 48 125           | -48 125           |                    |   | 0  |                           | 0                          |
| Capital increase (Greenstat)                          |                  |               |                  | 0                 |                    | -213 916                                    | -213 916                                 |                           | -213 916                   |
| <b>At December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024</b>              | <b>5 280 010</b> | <b>1</b>      | <b>5 280 010</b> | <b>43 954 835</b> | <b>23 010</b>      | <b>33 863 439</b>                           | <b>83 121 293</b>                        | <b>7 569 380</b>          | <b>90 690 674</b>          |

The €219,000 change in shareholders' equity over the 6-month period ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 is mainly due to the purchase of treasury shares for €1 M and to the fulfillment of all the conditions of presence at the end of the vesting period for the employee free-awarded shares plan, 48,125 shares were thus allocated over the half-year, with a capital increase by incorporation of additional paid-in capital.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## 1. ACCOUNTING RULES, METHODS AND PRINCIPLES

### 1.1. General principles and basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements for the first half of the year ending December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, i.e. the period from July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, were approved by the Board of Directors of FDE S.A. on March 19<sup>th</sup>, 2025.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 on preparation of interim financial statements, and with IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) as published by the IASB and adopted by the European Union and applicable on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same rules and methods as those used to prepare the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024. In addition, the Group's activities are not considered to be subject to any seasonality on an annual basis, and the comparability of the interim and annual financial statements is therefore not affected.

The scope of consolidation has changed over the half-year compared with June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024. The Norwegian company Halså Biogass A.S., 70% owned by Cryo Pur, joined the scope of consolidation on September 20<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

Apart from this company, the only change in interest in consolidated entities during the year concerned Cryo Pur SAS and Greenstat AS. On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, FDE held 96.1% of Cryo Pur, following a capital increase carried out during the half-year, followed by the subscription of part of the minority shareholders. At December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, FDE held 55.9% of Greenstat, following a capital increase carried out during the half-year, followed by the subscription of some of the minority shareholders.

Only Drin Energija is not fully consolidated in the Greenstat scope. All Group companies close their accounts on June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

The Group's consolidated financial statements are presented in euros, which is the functional currency of the parent company and its subsidiaries, excluding Concorde Energy Inc (US dollars), which did not report activity during the half-year and previous comparable periods, and excluding Cryo Pur Norge AS, Biogy Solutions AS, Askjenergy AS, Halså Biogass AS and Greenstat AS (Norwegian kroner).

The new mandatory amendments published in the Official Journal of the European Union have been taken into account, but have no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024:

- Amendments to IFRS 3: Updating the reference to the conceptual framework;
- Amendments to IAS 16: Revenue generated before its intended use;
- Amendments to IAS 37: Costs to be taken into account when determining whether a contract is deficit;
- Annual improvements: Annual standards improvement process - 2018- 2020 cycle.

Finally, the Group did not apply standards or amendments in its consolidated accounts as of December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, in advance.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Group's senior management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the information presented in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, in particular the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognized or disclosed at the balance sheet date, and the income and expenses recognized for the period.

These estimates, assumptions and judgments are based on past experience and other factors considered reasonable at the date of preparation of the financial statements. They are reviewed on a regular basis by the Group's senior management and may therefore be revised significantly in the event of a change in circumstances or following new information. Some of these estimates, assumptions and judgments may have a material impact on the information presented, and actual results may differ from the amounts included in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. It should be noted that estimates and assumptions are not updated for half-yearly reporting periods.

The application of these estimates, assumptions and judgments in the preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and notes for the six months to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 mainly concerns the application of the going assumption, application of the *successful efforts* method oil exploration activities, the impairment of assets and the determination of their recoverable amount, provisions for site restoration and provisions for major overhauls, the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, and the measurement of share-based payments.

## **1.2. Accounting rules and methods**

Only the rules and methods considered to be significant in relation to the Group's business or events occurring during the first half of the year ending December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 are presented below.

### A/ Consolidation principles

In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 10, the Group uses the full consolidation method when the following three conditions are cumulatively met to demonstrate control:

- Holding power over the entity
- Exposure or rights to variable returns on the entity
- The ability use power to impact yields.

Reciprocal transactions, assets and liabilities between consolidated companies, as well as internal profits are eliminated.

### B/ Continuity

When preparing the consolidated financial statements, Group management assesses the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

In particular, the Group's General Management regularly reviews its financing options to ensure that it remains a going concern, taking into account the maturity of its various assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows, including those from gas, electricity and heat sales.

Group cash flow from operations for H1 25 amounted to €2.5 M, compared with €7.8 M in H1 2024, with a net Group cash position of €49.6 M at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

Management's forecasts and estimates of the Group's ability to continue as a going concern



are based in particular on the following factors: continued production gas, electricity and heat in the Hauts-de-France and Grand-Est regions, and of electricity in Belgium, according to our plans and assumptions (trends in gas prices in France and electricity prices in France and Belgium, quantity and quality of volumes produced on site, capacity to inject into the networks), stability of general and administrative expenses on a like-for-like basis, and completion of the maintenance operations and major overhauls required to keep our facilities running smoothly, in particular the cogeneration plants installed in the Hauts-de-France and Wallonia regions.

The Group has already secured the necessary financing for significant capital expenditure projects to be launched over the next twelve months, notably via the three green bond issues granted by Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (EDRAM) on September 15<sup>th</sup>, 2021 for an amount of €25 M, fully subscribed, on September 30<sup>th</sup>, 2022 for €20 M, also fully subscribed, and on May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 for €60 M, of which €20 M was subscribed on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

The Group's forecasts up to the end of December 2025 show that will generate sufficient cash flow to ensure the continuation of its activities.

Based on these data and forecasts, the Group considers that it has the capacity to continue operating in fiscal 2025 and, more generally, over the next 12 months, to meet its cash requirements and settle its balance sheet debts.

The Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 have been prepared as follows on a going concerning basis.

### C/ Revenues recognition

Revenue is recognised when a performance obligation is satisfied by the transfer of a good or service to the customer. The transfer is deemed to have occurred when the Group is no longer involved in the management or effective control of the goods or services transferred.

Sales of gas, electricity and heat are recorded according to the contractual terms with the Group's main customers such as Axpo, EDF Obligations d'Achats, Electrabel, Engie, Dalkia, SAVE and Primeo.

### D/ Current and deferred taxes

The tax charge for the period current tax and the change deferred tax since the previous balance sheet date. The Group calculates income taxes in accordance with the tax laws in force in the countries where profits are taxable, in particular in France and Belgium.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities on consolidation and those resulting from the application of tax regulations.

The tax rate used to calculate deferred taxes is that known at the balance sheet date and applicable to the periods in which the assets will be realized or the liabilities settled: the effects of changes in tax rates are recognized in the income statement in the period in which the decision to change the tax rate is taken, except when they relate transactions recognized directly in equity. The tax used for the current tax charge for 2025 and for calculating deferred tax is 25%, unchanged from 2024.

Tax savings arising from tax loss carryforwards are recorded as deferred tax assets. All deferred tax assets are written down if they are deemed unrecoverable, and only the amount

that is likely to be used is recognised as an asset in the balance sheet. On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, unrecognized tax losses amounted to €48.6 M, including €5.5 M for LFDE International (Luxembourg), €2.8 M for Greenhill (Belgium), €26.9 M for Cryo Pur and €13.3 M for Greenstat.

### E/ Exploration expenditure

Expenditure recognised as exploration assets in the consolidated balance sheet comprises all costs incurred in the prospecting and drilling phases of exploration. Study and analysis costs, as well as all costs incurred before mining titles are obtained, are expensed immediately. Geological and geophysical costs, including seismic surveys, are also expensed directly in the period.

The Group applies IFRS 6 on accounting for exploration expenditure. Underground resource production rights and assets are recognised using the *successful efforts* method.

Exploration drilling is accounted for and tested for impairment on an individual basis as follows:

- The cost of exploration drilling leading to the discovery of proved reserves is capitalized and subsequently amortized using the unit-of-production method, based on proved reserves developed;
- Pending determination of whether they have led to the discovery of proven reserves, exploration costs are capitalized when both of the following conditions are met:
  - The well has revealed a sufficient volume of gas to justify, if necessary, putting it into production, assuming that the investments required for production are made,
  - The Group is making sufficient progress in determining the reserves and the technical and economic viability of the project. This progress is assessed on the basis of criteria such as additional exploration work (wells, seismic work or significant studies) in progress or included in a firm program, the completion of development studies, and taking into account the fact that the Group may be awaiting government or third-party authorization for a proposed project, or the availability of transport or processing capacity at an existing facility.

Exploration costs that do not meet these conditions are expensed.

Note that according to the report by MHA Petroleum Consultants dated November 26<sup>th</sup>, 2018, 2.1 million m<sup>3</sup> of gas (2P) have been certified in Lorraine and 3.5 million m<sup>3</sup> of gas reserves in Hauts-de-France have been certified by DMT as of January 4<sup>th</sup>, 2022: these reserves are not recognized in the balance sheet.

### F/ Investment grants

In accordance with the two possible accounting treatments under IAS 20, investment grants are recognized as a deduction from the gross value of the fixed assets to which they relate.

The grant awarded by the Grand-Est Region for a research program centered around the valorization of Lorraine coal gas in short circuits, in partnership with the University of Lorraine, has been classified under “other non-current liabilities” since 2018 for €250 K.

An ADEME grant of €1,304 K was notified on November 29<sup>th</sup>, 2019 Cellcius, and will be released progressively on the basis of expenses incurred for the construction a solar thermal field in the commune of Creutzwald (Moselle). Eligible expenditure for this project amounts to €2,363 K, while €1,239 K had been recognized by the Group in respect of this grant at the date closing of these interim consolidated financial statements. This subsidy was deducted from capitalized costs at the balance sheet date.

European aid from the ERDF-ESF (European Regional Development Fund - European Social Fund) program awarded to Gazonor in the amount of €2.8 M on October 24<sup>th</sup>, 2019, to support installation of 20 new cogeneration units on concessions currently held by the Group in the Hauts-de-France region, in order to recover mine gas in short circuits and thus eliminate all firedamp emissions in the area's former mining basin, has been adjusted according to the number of cogeneration units installed and operational by December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023. Following the amendment dated November 17<sup>th</sup>, 2023, the amount of this grant is now €1.1 M for the installation of 8 new cogeneration units, while the amount of the grant received in July 2024 is €549 K. Eligible expenditure for this project amounts to €3,676 K.

The full amount of this grant was recognized in the consolidated financial statements on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, and the payment received in July, for eligible investments in the Béthune and EG NPC projects having been submitted at that date. Over the period, an additional €9 K was recognized as a reduction in EG NPC's capitalized costs, through the amortization of the grant.

A subsidy from the Walloon region notified on July 5<sup>th</sup>, 2023 for €344 K to Gazonor Benelux is being released progressively based on the expenses incurred for hydrogen research by hybrid plasmalysis of local methane deposits and structured carbons without CO<sub>2</sub> emissions. As of December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, releases have taken place over this period.

### G/ Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the purchase method. This method requires the Group to recognize identifiable assets and liabilities at their fair value.

The allocation of the purchase price is finalized within a maximum period of one year from the date of purchase.

The acquirer must recognize positive goodwill as an asset on the balance sheet at the acquisition date, measured as the excess of:

- the consideration transferred, the amount of non-controlling interests and, in the case of a business combination achieved in stages, the acquisition-date fair value of the acquirer's previous interest in the acquiree;
- in relation to the acquisition-date fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Goodwill recorded in the balance sheet has been determined using the partial goodwill method.

If the consideration transferred is less than the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, an additional analysis is performed to identify and measure the identifiable assets and liabilities. Following this additional analysis, negative goodwill is recognised directly in profit or loss.

### H/ Impairment of fixed assets

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets is tested as soon as there is any indication that these assets may be impaired, and at least once a year in the case of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives.

In particular, mining rights and exploration assets, recognised as intangible assets, are subject to impairment tests (carried out at the time of preparation of the annual financial statements and not reviewed for the interim financial statements), at the boundaries of

cash-generating units (CGUs) defined for the Group as hydrocarbon fields or groups of fields that are homogeneous and consistent in terms of the production, processing and disposal of these hydrocarbons. For the Group, these CGUs overlap the various PERs currently held on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

The value in use of a CGU is determined by reference to the value of the discounted future cash flows expected from these assets under the economic assumptions and operating conditions forecast by Group Management. The discount rate used reflects the rate of return expected by investors in the business concerned and the risk premium specific to that business.

The main operating assumptions on which the Group bases its impairment tests on exploration assets and mining rights are as follows:

- Sales volumes estimated on the basis of production capacities, particularly for power plants (number of cogeneration units installed) and gas plants. The optimum production capacity was defined, then a “loss” coefficient was incorporated, taking into account, for example, maintenance periods or unscheduled shutdowns;
- Sales prices according to current contracts and indexation formulas where applicable. For electricity, this may be a long-term fixed price, averaged over the Group’s various production sites. For the Group’s operations in Belgium, the selling price is based on current contractual conditions, i.e. the market price. In the case of gas, current contracts refer to the PEG Nord index, which is used to set tariffs. This index is therefore taken into account for market prices, and extrapolated to historical levels;
- Electricity purchase price, defined by considering the portion covered or not by ARENH rights.

Lastly, the Group’s impairment indicators are of several types:

- Changes in gas prices, whether actual or future, notably based on the PEG Nord index used as a contractual reference.
- Changes in underground gas reserves based on updated independent reserve reports.
- Site shutdowns or curtailments due to management decisions or regulatory constraints.

### I/ Earnings per share

| At December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024                         | Earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share |
|---|--------------------|----------------------------|
|   | €                  | €                          |
| Net income, Group share                                     | 1 810 218          | 1 810 218                  |
| adjusted P&L effect of dilutive shares                      |                    | 442 654                    |
| <b>Total numerator</b>                                      | <b>1 810 218</b>   | <b>2 252 872</b>           |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding               | 5 279 878          | 5 228 240                  |
| Bonus shares not yet allocated                              |                    | 85 369                     |
| <b>Total denominator</b>                                    | <b>5 279 878</b>   | <b>5 313 609</b>           |
| <b>Earnings per share at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024</b> | <b>0,34</b>        | <b>0,42</b>                |

Earnings per share were calculated on the basis of net income attributable to equity holders of the parent and the number of shares outstanding (weighted average, taking into account the issue of 49,281 new shares on July 27<sup>th</sup>, 2023).

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adjusting net income attributable to equity holders of the parent for the impact of the dilutive share charge, and by adding to the

number of shares outstanding the free-awarded shares not yet definitively allocated to employees (plans 8 and 9 as presented in note 3.8 of the notes to the consolidated financial statements). As these instruments have an anti-dilutive effect, with diluted earnings per share of 0.42 compared with 0.34 for earnings per share, the Group has not taken them into account, resulting in diluted earnings per equivalent to 0.42.

## 2. NOTES TO THE INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT

### 2.1. Sales figures

Sales of €3.3 M from the 45 MW solar farm in Petjnik, Bosnia, 49.5% - owned by Drin Energija, are not included in the total sales of €12.2 M. The result of Drin Energija is presented under Share of profit of associates, as control over the company at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 does not, at this stage, meet the requirements of IFRS 10.

Sales of gas, electricity and heat in France are made to EDF OA, Engie, Axpo, Dalkia, SAVE and Primeo, while electricity in Belgium is sold to Electrabel.

The breakdown of half-year sales is as follows:

| Sales breakdown                   | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                                   | €                                | €                                |
| Gas sales - France                | 3 122 314                        | 3 654 823                        |
| Green electricity sales - France  | 4 117 861                        | 8 261 903                        |
| Heat sales - France               | 209 557                          | 197 646                          |
| Green electricity sales - Belgium | 2 922 604                        | 4 807 457                        |
| Cryo Pur sales                    | 8 000                            | 473 643                          |
| Greenstat sales                   | 1 817 116                        |                                  |
| <b>Annual sales</b>               | <b>12 197 452</b>                | <b>17 395 472</b>                |

### 2.2. Other operating income

Other operating income for the half-year mainly concerns the valuation of the Research Tax Credit declaration for calendar year 2024, amounting to €730 K on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, and capitalized production on the Stavanger RNG project (income linked to the construction of the Cryo Pur unit).

### 2.3. Cost of goods and services and administrative expenses

Cost of goods and services sold includes following items, corresponding to production costs directly linked to gas, electricity and heat sales, mainly electricity and maintenance costs:

| Cost of goods and services sold                         | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                                |
| Purchases of inventories, small materials and equipment | 1 573 993                        | 329 214                          |
| Electricity costs                                       | 973 317                          | 1 004 040                        |
| Natural gas purchases - GRT services                    | 340 533                          | 39 113                           |
| Subcontracting and technical services                   | 420 947                          | 388 640                          |
| Service and maintenance                                 | 820 375                          | 1 179 268                        |
| Industrial equipment rental                             | 0                                | 10 447                           |
| Personnel expenses                                      | 362 598                          | 374 767                          |
| <b>Total cost of goods and services sold</b>            | <b>4 491 762</b>                 | <b>3 325 489</b>                 |

The cost of goods and services sold includes the production costs directly related to gas and electricity sales by Gazonor, Gazonor Benelux, Gazonor Béthune and EG NPC, to heat sales by Cellcius and Gazonor Béthune, and to the RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> production facilities costs by Cryo Pur.

Administrative and operational expenses break down as follows, mainly in relation to the entities FDE, Cryo Pur, LFDE International and Greenstat:

| <b>Administrative and operating expenses</b>       | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|  | €                                | €                                |
| Rentals  | 53 367                           | 42 707                           |
| Fees   | 1 136 013                        | 1 003 497                        |
| Research and studies                               | 308 796                          | 132 216                          |
| Travel   | 138 011                          | 99 758                           |
| Communication                                      | 15 833                           | 77 495                           |
| Banking services                                   | 109 320                          | 122 932                          |
| Insurance  | 180 648                          | 185 309                          |
| Software and IT                                    | 0                                | 11 395                           |
| Other costs  | 1 341 622                        | 232 002                          |
| Taxes excluding corporate income tax               | 81 090                           | 121 072                          |
| Personnel expenses                                 | 2 238 088                        | 1 342 524                        |
| Free shares  | 442 654                          | 765 842                          |
| <b>Total administrative and operating expenses</b> | <b>6 045 441</b>                 | <b>4 136 750</b>                 |

Group administrative expenses remained relatively stable. Expenses associated with free awarded shares fell in H1 2025 to €443 K, compared with €766 K in H1 2024.

## 2.4. Staff costs

Personnel costs (included in cost of goods and services sold and administrative expenses) have risen due to an increase in the number of employees (linked to the integration of Greenstat) from 36 to 48 people, excluding expenses related free awarded shares, to €2.6 M over the first half of 2025 (H1 2024: €1.7 M).

| <b>Staff costs</b>                     | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|  | €                                | €                                |
| Gross salaries                         | 2 243 776                        | 1 187 365                        |
| Social security charges                | 356 911                          | 529 926                          |
| Expense related to free shares granted | 442 654                          | 765 842                          |
| <b>Total staff costs</b>               | <b>3 043 340</b>                 | <b>2 483 133</b>                 |

Total compensation paid to the Group's main executives is shown below, including the €121 K paid to NEL.

| <b>Key management remuneration</b> | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| NextGen contract                   | 121 000                          | 121 000                          |
| Remuneration J. Moulin             | 49 209                           | 53 119                           |
| Remuneration A. Forcinal           | 226 646                          | 170 081                          |
| <b>Total</b>                       | <b>396 856</b>                   | <b>344 200</b>                   |

The expense relating to remuneration to be allocated to members of the Remuneration and Audit Committees and the Board of Directors amounted to €22.5 K for the six months ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

## 2.5. Other income / (expenses)

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, FDE had fixed the selling prices of a portion of the expected gas and electricity volumes until the end of 2026, via derivatives entered into by LFDE International. As the criteria for hedge accounting within the meaning of IFRS 9 on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 were not met at this stage, the change in fair value of these derivatives was recognized in other operating income and expenses.

Other operating expenses correspond to purchases made by Cryo Pur for the construction of its unit for the Stavanger RNG project:

| Other income / (expenses, including operating expenses) | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                                |
| Equipment change - Gazonor                              | 0                                | 551 137                          |
| Fair value of open price hedge positions                | 1 430 530                        | 1 025 519                        |
| Purchasing for the Stavanger RNG project                | -2 394 473                       |                                  |
| Miscellaneous income / (expenses)                       | 455 033                          | 481 991                          |
| <b>Total other income / (expenses)</b>                  | <b>-508 909</b>                  | <b>2 058 647</b>                 |

## 2.6. Net charges to provisions

| Net charges to provisions                 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                                |
| Provisions for site restoration           | -22 059                          | 2 346                            |
| Provisions for litigation                 | 7 210                            | 4 260                            |
| Impairment of receivables and inventories | 1 190                            | 15 680                           |
| Other                                     | 0                                | -859                             |
| <b>Net charges to provisions</b>          | <b>-13 659</b>                   | <b>21 427</b>                    |

There were no significant additions to or reversals of provisions during the 6-month period ending on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

## 2.7. Financial expenses

The components of financial expenses are as follows:

| Net financial income          | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                               | €                                | €                                |
| Financial income              | 643 796                          | 376 877                          |
| Gross borrowing costs         | -2 586 614                       | -1 722 812                       |
| Other items                   | -298 036                         | -48 456                          |
| <b>Total financial result</b> | <b>-2 240 855</b>                | <b>-1 394 391</b>                |

The cost of financial debt comprises interest expense and commissions on Group financing, and increased over the year ended on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, following new financing linked to the third green bond contracted with EDRAM and the new ESG loan contracted with Arkéa in July 2024.

Financial income positive interest on term accounts, while other items mainly include the accretion of provisions for site dismantling and restoration.



## 2.8. Current and deferred taxes

In 2024, the current tax charge corresponds to the tax paid by the French tax consolidation group, the Belgian tax, and the minimum wealth tax due by the Luxembourg-based subsidiary LFDE International.

The tax consolidation was set up on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2018 with FDE as the head company of the French tax consolidation, also including Gazonor, Gazonor Holding, EG Lorraine, EG NPC and Gazonor Béthune, Cryo Pur and Concorde Energy.

Lastly, there were no changes in tax rates during fiscal 2024, as discussions on potential changes in the 2025 Finance Act for France have not yet been voted on and enacted.

The tax charge for this half-year and the previous comparable half-year breaks down as:

| <b>Income tax expense</b>          | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                                    | €                                | €                                |
| Current tax for the year           | 666 545                          | 1 948 682                        |
| <b>Current tax</b>                 | <b>666 545</b>                   | <b>1 948 682</b>                 |
| Change in deferred taxes           | -441 439                         | -538 192                         |
| Change in deferred tax liabilities |                                  |                                  |
| <b>Deferred taxes</b>              | <b>-441 439</b>                  | <b>-538 192</b>                  |
| <b>Total income tax expense</b>    | <b>225 106</b>                   | <b>1 410 490</b>                 |

The tax charge represents a corporate income tax (CIT) provision for Gazonor Benelux. On the other hand, there is no corporation tax for the French entities sharing the tax consolidation agreement.

## Analysis of deferred taxes

The main sources deferred taxes recognized in the balance sheet are existing tax loss carryforwards and mining rights, similar to the previous period:

| Breakdown and source of deferred taxes in the balance sheet   | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                                |
| Tax loss carryforwards  | 3 416 829                        | 3 104 987                        |
| Free awarded shares   | 352 319                          | 491 578                          |
| Energy Savings Certificates                                   | 18 567                           | 22 755                           |
| IFRS 16 - Leases  | 27 848                           | 30 721                           |
| Provision for pension commitments                             | 23 504                           | 19 910                           |
| Unrealized gain on intercompany transactions                  | 684 698                          | 688 056                          |
| Dismantling Belgium   | 2 719                            | 473                              |
| <b>Deferred tax assets</b>                                    | <b>4 526 483</b>                 | <b>4 358 480</b>                 |
| Mining reserves   | -5 885 163                       | -5 930 147                       |
| Provisions for major overhauls                                | -582 768                         | -614 795                         |
| IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments                                | -427 882                         | 0                                |
| Crédit Bail   | -37 056                          | -27 300                          |
| Cryo Pur patents  | -104 616                         | -147 694                         |
| <b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>                               | <b>-7 037 485</b>                | <b>-6 719 936</b>                |
| <b>Total net deferred taxes recorded in the balance sheet</b> | <b>-2 511 002</b>                | <b>-2 361 456</b>                |

Deferred taxes on tax loss carryforwards have been calculated at the level of each company or tax group where applicable, based on the individual recoverability outlook.

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, unrecognized goodwill amounted to €466 K. In the jurisdictions concerned, the Group's losses can be carried forward indefinitely, although annual capping mechanisms apply in France and Belgium.

The deferred tax liability initially recognized on mining reserves following the allocation of the acquisition price by FDE of the LFDE International / Gazonor group is reversed annually at the same rate as the underlying depreciation.

**Reconciliation of effective and theoretical tax rates**

The reconciliation between the theoretical tax rate (average rate of 25% in France) and the effective tax rate recorded in the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

| Reconciliation of effective and theoretical tax rates | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2023 |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                                |
| Consolidated net income                               | 1 645 309                        | 6 163 058                        |
| (Corporate income tax)                                | 225 106                          | 1 410 490                        |
| <b>Profit before tax</b>                              | <b>1 870 415</b>                 | <b>7 573 548</b>                 |
| French tax rates                                      | 25,00%                           | 25,00%                           |
| <b>Theoretical tax charge</b>                         | <b>-467 604</b>                  | <b>-1 893 387</b>                |
| IDA not recognized during the year                    | -465 954                         | -68 215                          |
| Research tax credit                                   | 180 170                          | 668 485                          |
| Permanent differences of which ret. IFRS              | 200 627                          | -243 101                         |
| Deficits used but not previously recognized           | -40 835                          | 147 045                          |
| IDA Gazonor Benelux on investments                    | 0                                | 0                                |
| Other (add contribution, rate change, etc.)           | 54 597                           | -21 318                          |
| Income from associates                                | 313 893                          |                                  |
| <b>Income tax expense in the income statement</b>     | <b>-225 106</b>                  | <b>-1 410 491</b>                |

### 3. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET

#### 3.1. Goodwill

| Goodwill              | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|                       | €                                | €                            |
| Cryo                  | 31 274                           | 31 274                       |
| Goodwill Greenhill    | 47 848                           | 47 848                       |
| Goodwill Cryo Pur     | 4 494 890                        | 4 494 890                    |
| Goodwill Greenstat    | 4 363 231                        | 5 130 959                    |
| <b>Total Goodwill</b> | <b>8 937 243</b>                 | <b>9 704 971</b>             |

For the year ended June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2021, goodwill of €48 M was recognized in connection with the acquisition in February 2021 of **100% of Greenhill SA**, the Belgian company that owns the Monceau-Fontaine, Marcinelle and Nord de Charleroi Concession (No. 038), for a purchase price of €203 M. There were no valuation in final allocation of this purchase price, including unrecognized tax loss carryforwards amounting to €2.3 M.

For the year ended June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2022, additional goodwill had been recognized in the Group's consolidated financial statements in the amount of €5,711 K, relating entirely to the acquisition of 94% of the capital of **Cryo Pur**, a company specializing in biogas processing and liquefaction into RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub>. This acquisition had been carried out by FDE for a price of €2.5 M paid in cash.

At the date of the 2023 financial statements, the definitive allocation of the purchase price had been finalized with the recognition of deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards for €446 K and the recognition of identifiable intangible assets for an amount net of IDP of €738 K, relating in particular to patents held by Cryo Pur:

- WO 2015 / 173491 “Method and device for liquifying methane”: This patent claims optimal pressure from the point of view of minimizing energy and is used directly in Cryo Pur equipment.
- WO 2016 / 162643 “Method for recovering energy from dry ice at infra-atmospheric pressure” This patent claims the recovery of the coldness of solid CO<sub>2</sub> by sublimation at optimal infra-atmospheric pressure, with an energy gain is over 15% compared to the current method.
- EP 20158502.3 “Method and apparatus for subcooling refrigerants”. This patent is generic to all refrigeration systems, to avoid loss energy efficiency. This device and regulation will be implemented on the new Cryo Pur systems.
- FR 21101231 “Extraction of carbon dioxide”. This patent relates to the process for extracting carbon dioxide (CO<sub>2</sub>) contained in liquid methane under pressure greater than 6 bar.

The residual goodwill of €4.526 K is explained by possible synergies with FDE's existing activities (focused in particular on reducing CO<sub>2</sub> eq emissions via mine gas capture and recovery) by maximizing the value of the Group's substantial gas reserves, but also by strengthening FDE's positioning in the strategic green gas and CO<sub>2</sub> markets by integrating Cryo Pur technology enabling the purification and liquefaction of all types of gas (biogas, landfill gas, flare gas, rare gases....).

For the year ended on June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024, **additional goodwill** was recognized in the Group's consolidated financial statements **in the amount of €5,101 K**, relating entirely to the **acquisition of 56.3% of the capital of Greenstat**, a company specializing in the development of green and solar hydrogen in Norway. This goodwill is explained by the possible synergies with FDE's existing activities, notably solar and hydrogen, but also by the strengthening of FDE's positioning in Norway and internationally. The acquisition was made by FDE for a cash consideration of NOK 27 M (equivalent €2.3 M). Goodwill was determined on the difference between the purchase price of the Greenstat shares and the associated capital increase, and the amount of this company's shareholders' equity at the acquisition .

At the date preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements for 2025, the final allocation of the purchase price is not considered by the Group to have been finalized, as the value of the assets and liabilities taken over may be subject to analysis within 12 months of the acquisition date, i.e. up to February 28<sup>th</sup>, 2025.

It should be noted that the goodwill on Agder Hydrogen Hub, Greenstat's 20 MW green hydrogen project, amounting to €768 K, has been allocated to fixed assets.

Among topics that could lead to identify a deviation including:

- Recognition of any identifiable intangible assets;
- The recognition of deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards, amounting to almost NOK 130 M (equivalent to €11.0 M) at the time of first-time consolidation and not recognized at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

### 3.2. Exploration assets

As explained in the accounting policies, expenditure recognized as exploration assets in the consolidated balance sheet comprises all costs incurred during the prospecting and drilling phases of exploration.

The increase in exploration assets over the first half, excluding provisions for restoration, is mainly due to routine maintenance work carried out on sites in the Lorraine Basin (Bleue Lorraine permit), in particular on the Lachambre site.

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the net value of these exploration costs was €39.2 M, including site restoration costs of €1.6 M.

Changes in gross and net values between June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024 and December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 are as follows:

| Changes - gross value                                | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 | acquisitions   | disposals       | other          | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |
|--|------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------------------------|
|  | €                            | €              | €               | €              | €                                |
| Assets - PER Bleue Lorraine                          | 35 592 860                   | 137 604        |                 |                | 35 730 463                       |
| Assets - other PER                                   | 2 304 133                    |                |                 |                | 2 304 133                        |
| Assets - PER Anderlues                               | 469 207                      |                |                 |                | 469 207                          |
| Provision for repairs                                | 1 593 983                    |                |                 |                | 1 593 983                        |
| <b>Total - gross value</b>                           | <b>39 960 182</b>            | <b>137 604</b> | <b>0</b>        | <b>0</b>       | <b>40 097 786</b>                |
| Changes in depreciation, amortization and impairment | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 | dot. Amort.    | dowry. Deprec.  | recoveries     | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |
|  | €                            | €              | €               | €              | €                                |
| Assets - PER Bleue Lorraine                          | 0                            |                |                 |                | 0                                |
| Assets - other PER                                   | -303 620                     |                |                 |                | -303 620                         |
| Assets - PER Anderlues                               | -50 069                      |                | -269 723        | 227 691        | -92 102                          |
| Provision for repairs                                | -505 636                     |                | -61 960         | 0              | -567 596                         |
| <b>Total - depreciation and amortization</b>         | <b>-859 325</b>              | <b>0</b>       | <b>-331 684</b> | <b>227 691</b> | <b>-963 318</b>                  |
| <b>Total - net value</b>                             | <b>39 100 857</b>            | <b>137 604</b> | <b>-331 684</b> | <b>227 691</b> | <b>39 134 468</b>                |

By exclusive research permit or concession, excluding provisions for net exploration assets break down as follows:

| Permits / concessions                       | By-laws   | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   |   | €                                | €                            |
| Bleue Lorraine (i)                          | Concession until January 1 <sup>st</sup> , 2040   | 35 466 416                       | 35 337 300                   |
| La Folie de Paris (ii)                      | Renewed until August 7 <sup>th</sup> , 2021       | 2 000 513                        | 2 000 513                    |
| Fishmonger                                  | Concession until December 23 <sup>rd</sup> , 2042 |                                  |                              |
| Désirée                                     | Concession until December 23 <sup>rd</sup> , 2043 |                                  |                              |
| Anderlues                                   | Concession until 2038                             | 427 494                          | 438 246                      |
| <b>Total exploration assets (net value)</b> |   | <b>37 894 423</b>                | <b>37 776 059</b>            |

### (i) BLEUE LORRAINE concession

The third period of the so-called **Bleue Lorraine** exclusive exploration license (PER) expired on November 30<sup>th</sup>, 2018, FDE applied for a concession on November 26<sup>th</sup>, 2018, valid until January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2040. The requested surface area is 191 km<sup>2</sup>, including 6 communes in its entirety and 34 communes in part.

An implicit decision to reject the Bleue Lorraine concession application was issued on June 11<sup>th</sup>, 2022. A petition contesting the implicit rejection of the Bleue Lorraine concession application was filed with the Strasbourg Administrative Court on July 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022, after which FDE launched a suspensive injunction to force the Minister responsible for mines to produce his observations as soon as possible (with a fine of €5,000 per day).

By order dated April 26<sup>th</sup>, 2023, the Minister responsible for mines rejected the Bleue Lorraine concession application. FDE lodged an application reiterating the points already raised and responding to the reasons put forward by the administration for rejecting the Bleue Lorraine concession application. In a decision dated July 4<sup>th</sup>, 2023, the Administrative Court ruled that FDE had sufficiently justified its technical capacity to extract the stratum gas and demonstrated the exploitable nature of the deposit.

The court therefore annulled the order of April 26<sup>th</sup>, 2023 and ordered the State to grant FDE the Bleue Lorraine concession within three months, subject to a fine of €500 per day of delay. **By ministerial decree dated November 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023, the Bleue Lorraine concession was awarded FDE.** This decree was published in the Journal officiel de la République française on November 22<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

The French State has appealed against the ruling handed down by the Strasbourg Administrative Court on July 25<sup>th</sup>, 2023. The appeal to the Conseil d'Etat has no suspensive effect. FDE therefore continues to hold the Bleue Lorraine concession.

### (ii) Permits LA FOLIE DE PARIS

In an order dated July 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2008, Renouveau Energie Ressources was granted the “La Folie de Paris exclusive license to prospect liquid and gaseous hydrocarbons for an initial period of 3 years. This permit was transferred to Concorde Energie Paris by an order dated October 10, 2014.

On October 10<sup>th</sup>, 2014, the validity of the La Folie de Paris permit was extended for a period of 5 years until August 7<sup>th</sup>, 2016. By an order dated January 31<sup>st</sup>, 2018, it was extended a second time for the same duration until August 7<sup>th</sup>, 2021.

By application dated April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021, Concorde Energie Paris requested an exceptional extension of its La Folie de Paris permit for a period of 3 years, until August 7<sup>th</sup>, 2024. This request was implicitly rejected on October 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2022. The rejection was subsequently confirmed by a decision dated October 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023.

In a petition filed with the Strasbourg Administrative Court on March 8<sup>th</sup>, 2023, Concorde Energie Paris sought overturn the rejection of its extension request.

This case was heard on March 6<sup>th</sup>, 2025 and is expected to be decided by the end of the month.

### 3.3. Mining rights

Mining rights recorded since the Group's acquisition of the LFDE International/Gazonor entity are amortized annually on a per-unit-of-production basis, by dividing the quantities of gas produced by Gazonor's various sites by the quantities of reserves held at the beginning of the year.

| Mining rights   | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                            |
| Hauts-de-France - Gross value                             | 25 366 331                       | 25 366 331                   |
| Hauts-de-France - Accumulated amortization and impairment | -1 817 032                       | -1 734 370                   |
| Anderlues - Gross value                                   | 155 040                          | 155 040                      |
| Anderlues - Accumulated amortization and depreciation     | -36 177                          | -34 770                      |
| <b>Mining rights - net book value</b>                     | <b>23 668 162</b>                | <b>23 752 231</b>            |

In the six months to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, depreciation of €82.7 K was recognized, based on half-year production of 1.14 BCF for a volume of 2P reserves of 326.06 BCF at the beginning of the year.

These reserve quantities are based on the DMT report updated on January 4<sup>th</sup>, 2022, taking into account the coefficient between potential production quantities of pure methane and mixed gas. At year-end, Group management also assessed production capacity over the life of the concessions held.

| Changes - gross value                                | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 | acquisitions      | disposals     | other             | var. perimeter | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |
|--|------------------------------|-------------------|---------------|-------------------|----------------|----------------------------------|
|  | €                            | €                 | €             | €                 | €              | €                                |
| Land   | 509 623                      | 0                 |               |                   |                | 509 623                          |
| Buildings  | 3 910 038                    | 46 302            | 74 180        | -1 196 589        |                | 2 833 930                        |
| Industrial plant and equipment                       | 33 178 434                   | 2 205 077         | -1 851        |                   |                | 35 381 660                       |
| Other property, plant and equipment                  | 76 900                       | 415 673           | -16 985       |                   |                | 475 587                          |
| Assets under construction                            | 12 913 931                   | 7 115 380         |               | -69 837           |                | 19 959 474                       |
| Rights of use - IFRS 16                              | 9 796 830                    | 3 539 800         |               |                   |                | 13 336 630                       |
| <b>Total - gross value</b>                           | <b>60 385 756</b>            | <b>13 322 232</b> | <b>55 343</b> | <b>-1 266 426</b> | <b>0</b>       | <b>72 496 904</b>                |
| Changes in depreciation, amortization and impairment | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 | acquisitions      | disposals     | other             | var. perimeter | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |
|  | €                            | €                 | €             | €                 | €              | €                                |
| Land   | -15 493                      | 0                 |               |                   |                | -15 493                          |
| Buildings  | -702 441                     | -20 568           |               |                   |                | -723 009                         |
| Industrial plant and equipment                       | -9 894 937                   | -3 563 556        |               |                   |                | -13 458 494                      |
| Other property, plant and equipment                  | -91 307                      | -8 978            |               |                   |                | -100 285                         |
| Assets under construction                            | 0                            | 0                 |               |                   |                | 0                                |
| Rights of use - IFRS 16                              | 128 946                      |                   |               |                   |                | 128 946                          |
| <b>Total - depreciation and amortization</b>         | <b>-10 575 233</b>           | <b>-3 593 102</b> | <b>0</b>      | <b>0</b>          | <b>0</b>       | <b>-14 168 335</b>               |
| <b>Total - net value</b>                             | <b>49 810 523</b>            |                   |               |                   |                | <b>58 328 570</b>                |

At the Anderlues site, commissioned at the end of April 2019, the gross value of €155 K corresponds to the counterpart asset of the provision for dismantling as recognized and updated on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, an asset amortized on a unit-of-production basis.



### 3.4. Other property, plant and equipment

During the first half of 2025, FDE continued its investment policy, with nearly €10.5 M invested (excluding changes in fixed asset liabilities), reinforcing its unique positioning thanks to the deployment of local low-carbon energy solutions in France, and in particular the expenditure associated with the 4 additional cogeneration units to be installed over 2025 (for nearly €2.5 M of investments over the half-year), and the construction of the new 100 GWh per year RNG production unit in Stavanger, for €5.3 M of investments over the half-year.

Lastly, in connection with the lease agreements entered into by Cryo Pur for its premises in Wissous (Île-de-France), by FalkenSun for its land in Tritteling and by Cellcius for its land in Creutzwald, rights of use have been recognized since fiscal 2023 in accordance with IFRS 16.

### 3.5. Trade receivables and other current assets

| Trade receivables and other current assets              | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                            |
| Accounts receivable                                     | 5 858 259                        | 3 777 675                    |
| Other current assets                                    | 8 736 366                        | 9 618 213                    |
| Prepaid expenses  | 481 794                          | 413 310                      |
| <b>Total trade receivables and other current assets</b> | <b>15 076 419</b>                | <b>13 809 198</b>            |

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the customer balance comprises the December invoices issued to Axpo, EDF Obligations d'Achats, Electrabel, SAVE, Engie, Dalkia, SAVE and Primeo.

Other receivables mainly comprise deductible VAT receivables as well as social security and tax receivables.

### 3.6. Treasury

| Cash and cash equivalents - net         | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                            |
| Bank accounts                           | 49 512 820                       | 47 623 083                   |
| Liquidity portion of liquidity contract | 56 348                           | -4 758                       |
| <b>Total net cash</b>                   | <b>49 569 169</b>                | <b>47 618 325</b>            |

### 3.7. Share capital and additional paid-in capital

On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, FDE's share capital stood at €5,280,000, divided into 5,280,010 fully paid-up ordinary shares with a par value of € 1.00 each.

During the first half year of 2025, 48,125 new shares were issued following final allocation of the free-awarded shares to the beneficiaries of the seventh plan implemented in 2022. This capital increase was carried out through the capitalization of additional capital, following the Chairman's recognition on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 of the definitive allocation of the free-awarded shares to their beneficiaries.

Issue premiums of €44 M represent the difference, recognized in fiscal 2016, between all issue premiums relating to the Group's IPO and the conversion of bonds previously issued.

### 3.8. Share-based payments / free shares

The Annual General Meeting of March 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2016 authorized the Board Directors to grant free-awarded shares to Group employees and executive directors, up to a limit of 5% of the share capital. This authorization was renewed at the Annual General Meeting of November 29<sup>th</sup>, 2019, and again at the Annual General Meetings of November 30<sup>th</sup>, 2021 and November 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023, under the same conditions. This distribution of the free-awarded shares must be carried out via a capital increase through the capitalization of reserves or premiums.

The first, second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth plans produced in previous years.

The seventh plan gave rise to the definitive allocation of 48,125 shares during the first half of the year, following the Chairman's determination on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 that the conditions set out in the 2022 plan had been met.

At its meeting on June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023, the Board of Directors implemented the eighth plan in accordance with the plan regulations, and allocated 11,902 free shares to 26 beneficiaries.

At its meeting on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the Board of Directors implemented the ninth plan in accordance with the plan regulations, awarding 74,129 free shares to 30 beneficiaries.

The breakdown of the free-awarded shares granted under the two plans on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 is shown below:

| Free awarded share plans     | Number of shares initially allocated | Number of shares at December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | Fair value (price) |
|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--------------------|
| June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2023 | 11 902                               | 11 902   | 48.3               |
| July 1 <sup>st</sup> , 2024  | 74 129                               | 74 129   | 32.1               |

These free-awarded shares will be definitively allotted to the beneficiaries within two years of their initial allotment date, on condition that the beneficiaries retain their position within the Group during this period, and that the other conditions determined within the framework of this free share plan are met.

In accordance with IFRS 2, the benefits granted under this plan are recognized as personnel costs.

Under this free awarded share plan for all employees and executive directors, the unit value of the shares is based on the share price at the grant date, considering changes in the number of beneficiaries. The corresponding expense is recognized over the vesting period of the rights attached to these shares, starting from the grant, i.e. the date on which the beneficiaries are deemed to have been fully informed.

The expense recognized for the first half of 2025 amounts to €443 K, valued on the basis of the share price at the grant date, compared with €766 K for H1 2024.

### **3.9. Borrowings and financial liabilities**

The Group's borrowings on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 are as follows :

#### Bank loan - Gazonor SAS and Bpifrance Financement

Loan taken out by Gazonor with Bpifrance Financement on October 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2019 for a nominal amount of €1.34 M, to refinance the costs incurred in acquiring the three Siemens electric motors installed at the Avion site. The loan has a maturity of 6 years, with linear monthly repayments, and a fixed interest rate of 1.5% per annum.

#### State Guaranteed Loan - Gazonor SAS and LCL and Société Générale

Following the COVID-19 health crisis and the fall in gas and electricity prices in Belgium, Gazonor obtained a State Guaranteed Loan of €1.6 M in June 2020 to strengthen its cash position, in particular to support future developments. This loan, granted by LCL and Société Générale, carries an interest rate of 0.25% and has a life of 12 months, with an amortization option extending to 5 years.

On May 20<sup>th</sup>, 2021 and April 15<sup>th</sup>, 2021, amendments to the loans were signed with LCL and Société Générale respectively to extend the loan maturity to 5 years, with repayment starting after a one-year grace period.

#### Real estate leasing - FDE and Finamur (LCL)

Real estate finance lease entered on October 21<sup>st</sup>, 2019 between FDE and Finamur by notarial deed, covering a total investment of €940 K build a complex of offices and warehouses on the Pontpierre / Faulquemont business park. Completion took place at the end of 2020, and the company took possession of the premises on December 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2020.

The lease has a maturity of 12 years, with the option for FDE to exercise the purchase option early at the end of the 7-year lease period, at a price of €94 K.

#### Project Financing - Cellcius SAS and Caisse d'Epargne

On December 15<sup>th</sup>, 2020, Cellcius took out a loan with La Caisse d'Epargne et de Prévoyance Grand Est Europe for a nominal amount of €1.3 M, to refinance the costs incurred in building the solar thermal field at Creutzwald. The loan has a 20-year maturity, with quarterly repayments starting in April 2021, and an interest rate of Livret A +1% p.a., i.e. 4% at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

This loan is subject to a financial ratio that must be met on production of a certificate of compliance submitted with the annual financial statements: DSCR ratio: debt service coverage ratio, corresponding to the ratio of "free cash flow/debt service", which must remain above 1.15.

#### Equity loan - Gazonor Béthune SAS

Gazonor Béthune SAS has taken out a €5.5m equity loan from 1,708 lenders, to finance part of the equity capital raised by the Group for its production project in Béthune. Nearly 40% of the funds raised came from residents of the Hauts-de-France region, once again demonstrating the relevance of the short supply chain model promoted by FDE. The unit amounts invested range from €100 to €500,000.

This fundraising, divided into two separate campaigns of €2.25 M, exceeded its initial target in 2 months of fundraising. 55,000 bonds, with a nominal value of €100 each, were subscribed in February 2021.

This financing has a maturity of 4 years and a fixed interest rate of 4.75% per annum. The loan is guaranteed by FDE for the duration of the loan.

#### Equity loan - EG NPC SAS

EG NPC SAS has subscribed to a €3.3 M equity loan from 489 lenders, and to €1 M from La Nef, an ethical banking cooperative offering credit solutions geared exclusively to projects with a social, ecological and/or cultural purpose, to finance its project to build two cogeneration units on the historic Avion site.

33,000 bonds, each with a face value of €100, were subscribed in June 2021.

This financing has a maturity of 5 years and a fixed interest rate of 4.75% per annum. The loan is guaranteed by FDE for the duration of the loan.

#### Leasing - Gazonor Benelux and ING

Loan obtained by Gazonor Benelux from ING Equipment Lease Belgium, signed on July 28<sup>th</sup>, 2021. This loan has a nominal value of €2.9 M and covers the refinancing of the two cogeneration plants at the Anderlues site, including all intangible costs incurred, initially financed by the Triodos bank. The loan has a maturity of 8 years from July 29<sup>th</sup>, 2021, with quarterly repayments, a fixed interest rate of 1.6% p.a. and a call option of 1% of the investment amount.

In addition to the guarantees given by the Group and presented in note 4.3 of these notes, the following specific conditions are attached to this bank loan: a reserve account for 9 months' rental income has been set up over 2 years for €269 K, representing a blocked monetary account in ING's books used to reserve debt servicing until full repayment of the loan.

This loan is subject to a financial ratio, the DSCR (debt service coverage ratio, corresponding to the ratio of net cash flow to total debt service), which must remain above 1.05.

A similar contract has been signed for a new €6.3 M finance lease with ING to cover the investment needs of the three new cogeneration units in phase 2 at Anderlues.

#### Green Bonds - LFDE International SARL and EDRAM (tranche 1)

40M bond issue subscribed on September 15<sup>th</sup>, 2021 by Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (UK) Limited (EDRAM) for LFDE International and the development of the group's low-carbon energy portfolio in France and Belgium, including mine gas and photovoltaics.

This loan has a 7-year maturity (NC4) and is made up of a first tranche of €25m, which has been made available, and an optional second tranche of €15m. The interest rate is 6% initially, reduced to 5.5% when the Group reaches EBITDA of €15m.

This loan is subject to financial ratios that must be met by means of a certificate of compliance submitted with the annual and half-yearly financial statements:

- Consolidated DSCR ratio: debt service coverage ratio, corresponding to the ratio of "cash flow available for debt service/total debt service", which must remain above 1.05.
- Consolidated net-debt-to-equity ratio: ratio corresponding to the borrower group's net

debt to consolidated EBITDA, which must remain below 4.9 until December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025 and 4.2 thereafter.

- Interest coverage ratio: ratio corresponding to “consolidated EBITDA/consolidated interest expense/total outstanding borrowings”, which must remain above 2.8.
- Group Loan-to-Value ratio: ratio corresponding to “Group net debt / sum of consolidated shareholders’ equity and consolidated net debt”, which must remain below 55%.

#### Green Bonds - LFDE International SARL and EDRAM (tranche 2)

20M bond issue, subscribed on September 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2022 by Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (UK) Limited (EDRAM) for LFDE International and the development of the group’s low-carbon energy portfolio in France and Belgium, including mine gas and photovoltaics.

This loan has a 7-year maturity (NC4). The interest rate is 6% initially, reduced to 5.5% when the Group reaches EBITDA of €25 M.

This loan is subject to financial ratios that must be met by means of a certificate of compliance submitted with the annual and half-yearly financial statements:

- Consolidated DSCR ratio: debt service coverage ratio, corresponding to the ratio of “cash flow available for debt service/total debt service”, which must remain above 1.05.
- Consolidated net-debt-to-equity ratio: ratio corresponding to the borrower group’s net debt to consolidated EBITDA, which must remain below 4.9 until December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025 and 4.2 thereafter.
- Interest coverage ratio: ratio corresponding to “consolidated EBITDA/consolidated interest expense/total outstanding borrowings”, which must remain above 2.8.
- Group Loan-to-Value ratio: ratio corresponding to “Group net debt / sum of consolidated shareholders’ equity and consolidated net debt”, which must remain below 55%.

#### Green Bonds - LFDE International SARL and EDRAM (tranche 3)

60M bond issue, subscribed on May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 by Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (UK) Limited (EDRAM) for LFDE International and the development of the group’s low-carbon energy portfolio in France and Belgium, including mine gas and photovoltaics. 20M of this tranche had been drawn down by December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

This loan has a maturity of 4 years (NC4). The interest rate is 6% initially, reduced to 3.2% when the Group reaches EBITDA of €37.5 M.

This loan is subject to financial ratios that must be met by means of a certificate of compliance submitted with the annual and half-yearly financial statements:

- Consolidated DSCR ratio: debt service coverage ratio, corresponding to the ratio of “cash flow available for debt service/total debt service”, which must remain above 1.05.
- Consolidated net-debt-to-equity ratio: ratio corresponding to the borrower group’s net debt to consolidated EBITDA, which must remain below 4.5 until December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025 and 3.9 thereafter.
- Interest coverage ratio: ratio corresponding to “consolidated EBITDA/consolidated interest expense/total outstanding borrowings”, which must remain above 3.2.
- Group Loan-to-Value ratio: ratio corresponding to “Group net debt / sum of consolidated shareholders’ equity and consolidated net debt”, which must remain below 50%.

### Bank loans - Cryo Pur and Bpifrance Financement

Repayable advance of €170K, granted on July 27<sup>th</sup>, 2016, repayable in 17 quarterly installments, i.e. until March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023.

Seed loan of a principal amount of €400 K made available on September 30<sup>th</sup>, 2015, at a rate of 4.73%, repayable in 34 quarterly installments until March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

Cryo Pur has obtained an agreement from the bank to restructure the loans with a 12-month capital repayment grace period ending in September 2023, and maturing on March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025 and March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2026 respectively.

### State Guaranteed Loan - Cryo Pur and Société Générale

State-guaranteed loan of €200 K granted to Cryo Pur on July 9<sup>th</sup>, 2020, at an interest rate of 1.25%, with a capital deductible for an initial period of 12 months, extended for a further 12 months at the Company's option on April 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2021, providing for full repayment in October 2022.

Cryo Pur has obtained an agreement from the bank to restructure the EMP with an additional 12-month capital repayment grace period ending in August 2023 and a maturity date of July 9<sup>th</sup>, 2028.

### "Impulse" Loan - Gazonor and Arkéa

A €5.8 M loan granted on October 4<sup>th</sup>, 2023 by Arkéa Banque Entreprises et Institutionnels with a maturity of 5 years, to refinance the 4 cogeneration units installed in Lens and Avion, the funds of which can be deployed by the Group for its growth. The interest rate is 4.04%.

### "PACT Trajectoire ESG" loan - FDE and Arkéa Banque Entreprises et Institutionnels

A €7 M, loan granted on July 25<sup>th</sup>, 2024 by Arkéa Banque Entreprises et Institutionnels with a maturity of 5 years and with an interest rate of 4.76% and a reduction of up to 20% on financial costs, if FDE improves its ESG performance according to predetermined criteria.

Considering this financing, the Group's current and non-current financial debt is as follows at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 breaks down as follows:

| Current and non-current borrowings                   | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|--|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|  | €                                | €                            |
| Bond issue   | 65 000 000                       | 55 000 000                   |
| Bank credit  | 21 724 421                       | 18 295 181                   |
| BPI Export advances                                  | 14 625                           | 14 625                       |
| IFRS 16 lease liabilities (including finance leases) | 2 284 392                        | 2 421 505                    |
| Issuance costs                                       | -836 938                         | -936 487                     |
| <b>Non-current borrowings</b>                        | <b>88 186 500</b>                | <b>74 794 824</b>            |
| Bond issue   | 0                                | 0                            |
| Bank credit  | 6 131 677                        | 5 679 853                    |
| Factoring liabilities                                | 334 139                          | 336 512                      |
| IFRS 16 lease liabilities (including finance leases) | 333 208                          | 376 339                      |
| Issuance costs                                       | -18 504                          | -38 163                      |
| <b>Current borrowings</b>                            | <b>6 780 520</b>                 | <b>6 354 541</b>             |
| <b>Total borrowings</b>                              | <b>94 967 020</b>                | <b>81 149 365</b>            |

The debt on factoring corresponds to receivables assigned with recourse under the customer factoring contract on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 for €334 K.

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 7.44A and B relating to changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, we present below the change in borrowings between June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024 and December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, i.e. €14,439,013, broken down into non-cash and cash movements, with a reconciliation to the cash flows presented in the cash flow statement.

| H1 2025 flows                                    | Cash              | Non-cash         | Balance flows     |
|--|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|
|  | €                 | €                |                   |
| Bond issue                                       | 10 000 000        | 0                | 10 000 000        |
| Bank credit                                      | 4 073 085         | -192 021         | 3 881 064         |
| Issuance costs                                   | -35 000           | 154 208          | 119 208           |
| Lease liabilities IFRS 16                        | -33 415           | -146 829         | -180 244          |
| Factoring liabilities                            | -2 373            |                  | -2 373            |
| <b>Sub-total flows</b>                           | <b>14 002 298</b> | <b>(184 642)</b> | <b>13 817 656</b> |
| Capital contributions to subsidiaries            | 211 345           |                  |                   |
| Purchase of treasury shares                      | -1 000 000        |                  |                   |
| Interest paid                                    | -2 553 173        |                  |                   |
| <b>Total cash flow from financing activities</b> | <b>10 660 470</b> |                  |                   |

## 4. OTHER INFORMATION NOTES

### 4.1. Cash flow

Changes in working capital requirements in the first half of the 2025 and 2024 financial years presented in the cash flow statement can be analyzed as follows:

| Change in WCR                                       | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024 |
|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | €                                | €                            |
| Stocks  | 1 263 081                        | -297 882                     |
| Accounts receivable                                 | -2 080 583                       | 1 501 558                    |
| Trade payables                                      | -4 237 387                       | 7 018 060                    |
| Other operating assets, restatements                | -69 674                          | -618 511                     |
| <b>Change in operating WCR</b>                      | <b>-5 124 564</b>                | <b>7 603 225</b>             |
| Other assets  | 880 981                          | -7 366 537                   |
| Other liabilities                                   | 1 242 912                        | 963 672                      |
| <b>Change in WCR - other assets and liabilities</b> | <b>2 123 893</b>                 | <b>-6 402 865</b>            |
| <b>Change in overall WCR</b>                        | <b>-3 000 671</b>                | <b>1 200 360</b>             |

### 4.2. Lease commitments

#### Real estate leases outside the scope of IFRS 16

FDE has entered into lease contracts for land and plots of land in the Lorraine region, with individual owners for very long periods (maximum term 2091), but with the possibility of termination.

The corresponding commitments amount to €2,406K over the entire possible rental period, with no significant change compared to June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024 (€2,484K).

### 4.3. Other commitments

#### Commitments on financial debt

Current and non-current borrowings granted to the Group on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 include the following commitments and guarantees:

##### *Bpifrance Financement bank loan (€1.34 M) :*

- Non-possessory pledge by Gazonor to Bpifrance of the equipment financed, namely three Siemens 1LA 690V 1500 TR/MIN electric motors and Siemens G150 12-pulse 690V electronic speed control system installed at the Avion site.
- Joint and several guarantee given by FDE for €1.34 M for the entire duration of the project financing.
- Participation in the 40% Bpifrance Financement guarantee risk as part of the “Développement Cas/Cas 2019 national guarantee fund.

##### *ING financial leasing (€2.9 M) for the Anderlues 1 project:*

- Pledge of DSRA credit balance.
- Pledge to ING of all receivables arising from the operation of the project, including but not limited to: the operating permit, the power sales contract and green certificates, service and maintenance contracts, and insurance .
- Undertaking to continue leasing from FDE in the event of default by Gazonor Benelux and



at ING's first request.

*ING financial leasing (€6.01 M) for the Anderlues 2 project:*

- Pledge of DSRA credit balance.
- Pledge in favor of ING of all receivables arising from the operation of the project, including but not limited to: the operating permit, the contract for the sale of electricity and green certificates, the service and maintenance contract, and the insurance.
- Undertaking to continue leasing from FDE in the event of default by Gazonor Benelux and at ING's first request.

*Finamur leasing :*

- Pledge for the benefit of the lessor, i.e. Finamur, of the intangible elements resulting for its benefit from the leasing contract and the benefit of the promise to sell as stipulated in the notarized contract. By means of this pledge, Finamur will have and exercise over the various elements of the financial lease all the rights, actions and privileges conferred by law on the pledged creditors.

*Bank loan La Caisse d'Epargne et de Prévoyance Grand Est Europe (€1.3 M) :*

- Hypothecation of the long lease on the site of the facilities
- Non-possessory pledge on plant equipment and materials
- Assignment of business receivables (heat supply agreement, service contract, insurance contract)
- Pledging of shareholders' financial securities accounts
- DSCRA cash collateral (3 months of debt servicing)
- Blocking of shareholders' current accounts held by the Borrower in the amount of €700,000.

*EDRAM bond issue (€25+20+60 M) :*

- Collateral on the dedicated bank accounts of LFDE International and the companies financed by the bonds (Gazonor Benelux, Greenhill, FalkenSun, EG NPC and Askjenergy on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024)
- Security interests in bond-financed companies (Gazonor Benelux, Greenhill, FalkenSun, EG NPC and Askjenergy to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024)
- Collateral on dedicated intra-group loans between LFDE International and the companies financed by the bonds (Gazonor Benelux, Greenhill, FalkenSun, EG NPC and Askjenergy at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024)

*Loan "Impulse" Arkéa (€5.8 M):*

- Daily assignment of receivables on Electricité de France Obligations d'Achat / fees on sales contracts purchase obligations

*Loan "PACT Trajectoire ESG" Arkéa (€7 M):*

- Daily assignment of receivables on Electricité de France Obligations d'Achat / fees on sales contracts purchase obligations

## Financial commitments on permits

The table below describes the financial commitments entered into by the Group in respect of three main permits currently held by the Group, with investments and exploration costs booked at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024:

| Commitments on Exclusive Exploration Permits | Initial financial commitments | Investments made | Residual commitments |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------|----------------------|
|  | €                             | €                | €                    |
| Bleue Lorraine                               | 7 700 000                     | 35 730 463       | <i>none</i>          |
| Bleue Lorraine Sud                           | 7 250 000                     | 303 573          | 6 946 427            |
| La Folie de Paris                            | 5 400 000                     | 2 000 513        | 3 399 487            |

Each exploration permit granted to the Group includes financial commitments in terms of exploration expenditure to be incurred during the term of the permit, which serve as a basis for assessing a potential renewal by the French government. In addition, it is important to note that the expenses booked for the Bleue Lorraine PER also relate to studies on well architecture, the quality and resistance drilling equipment and tools, and the characteristics of Lorraine coals, which may be useful for the Bleue Lorraine Sud PER.

### 4.4. Commitments to purchase property, plant and equipment

Commitments on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 on firm orders (notably for future Group developments) amount to €8.3 M excluding VAT.

### 4.5. Related parties

In the course of its business, FDE Group entered into a number of transactions with persons or entities considered to be related parties during the first half of the year ending December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024. The amounts arising from these transactions and recognized in the consolidated financial statements are presented below:

| Transactions with related parties | December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                                   | €                                |
| Services NextGen Energy Limited   | 121 000                          |
| <b>Services - expense</b>         | <b>121 000</b>                   |

## Relations with related parties

Since July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2016, a service agreement has been in place between LFDE International and NEL, the personal holding company of FDE's Chairman, covering the promotion of the Company's activities, notably with European Union bodies, and the search for external growth transactions and financing. In return for these services, LFDE International pays NEL an annual fee €242 K.

For the year ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the Group recognized an expense of €121 K for services invoiced by NEL.

Total compensation paid to members of the Group's Executive Committee and Board of Directors is presented in note 2.4 of these notes.

Remuneration to be paid to members of the Remuneration and Audit Committees and the Board of Directors amounted to €22.5 K for the year ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

#### 4.6. Liquidity risk, asset and liability maturities

FDE Group's exposure to liquidity risk can be assessed on the one hand by the ratio of its current assets to its current liabilities, and the other hand by looking at its financial debt of less than one year, net of cash and equivalents.

The Group's senior management regularly reviews its financing options to ensure that it can continue as a going concern, particularly in view of the maturity of its assets and liabilities.

Paragraph "B/ Going concern" in note 1.2 of these notes to the consolidated financial statements sets out the various factors justifying this continuity at the date of preparation of the Group's financial statements for the first half of 2025.

The table below shows the maturities of the Group's financial assets and liabilities at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 and June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024 :

| Maturities of assets and liabilities<br>- December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024 | At 1 year         | 1 to 5 years       | Over 5 years       | Total              |
|--|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|  | €                 | €                  | €                  | €                  |
| Non-current financial assets   |                   | 258 245            | 1 209 133          | 1 467 378          |
| Accounts receivable  | 5 858 259         |                    |                    | 5 858 259          |
| Other receivables, including CCA   | 9 218 160         |                    |                    | 9 218 160          |
| Cash and cash equivalents  | 49 569 169        |                    |                    | 49 569 169         |
| Borrowings (excluding deferred charges)                                    | -6 780 520        | -66 907 881        | -21 278 619        | -94 967 020        |
| Trade payables   | -8 607 044        |                    |                    | -8 607 044         |
| Other liabilities  | -3 921 551        | -2 132 704         |                    | -6 054 255         |
| <b>Net amounts by maturity - December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024</b>            | <b>45 336 472</b> | <b>-68 782 340</b> | <b>-20 069 486</b> | <b>-43 515 354</b> |
| Maturities of assets and liabilities - June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024        | At 1 year         | 1 to 5 years       | Over 5 years       | Total              |
|  | €                 | €                  | €                  | €                  |
| Non-current financial assets   |                   | 607 380            | 706 381            | 1 313 761          |
| Accounts receivable  | 3 777 675         |                    |                    | 3 777 675          |
| Other receivables, including CCA   | 10 031 523        |                    |                    | 10 031 523         |
| Cash and cash equivalents  | 47 618 325        |                    |                    | 47 618 325         |
| Borrowings (excluding deferred charges)                                    | -6 354 541        | -43 171 396        | -31 623 428        | -81 149 365        |
| Trade payables   | -12 917 400       |                    |                    | -12 917 400        |
| Other liabilities  | -2 195 950        | -2 153 035         |                    | -4 348 984         |
| <b>Net amounts by maturity - June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023</b>                | <b>39 959 632</b> | <b>-44 717 051</b> | <b>-30 917 046</b> | <b>-35 674 465</b> |

The amount of trade payables at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 includes mainly the dispute towards Entrepouse Drilling, Askjenergy trade payables for the development of its RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> unit in Stavanger and new Greenstat trade payables, currently being restructured.

#### **4.7. Litigation and legal proceedings in progress**

At the date of preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31<sup>st</sup> 2023, the Group is involved in various disputes and proceedings.

##### **(i) ENTREPOSE DRILLING dispute**

A dispute has arisen between La Française de l’Energie (FDE) and Arverne Drilling SAS (formerly Entrepose Drilling SAS) concerning the drilling services invoiced by this company for the Lachambre drilling campaign in late 2016 and early 2017. FDE considers that the deficiencies of the drilling equipment used by Arverne Drilling did not enable it achieve the objectives set for this drilling and that these deficiencies delayed FDE’s drilling campaign and caused significant prejudice which justifies the suspension of payment of the last invoices relating to this drilling.

Arverne Drilling contests FDE’s position and has initiated summary proceedings to obtain payment of these invoices as well as compensation for termination of the contract signed with FDE, arguing that FDE had taken the initiative in breaking the contract. The total amount claimed was €3,040,879 exclusive of tax. FDE contested this fact, imputing the termination of this contract to Arverne Drilling itself. On September 8<sup>th</sup>, 2017, the Paris Commercial Court, ruling in summary proceedings, ordered FDE to pay Arverne Drilling the sum of €983,820 exclusive of tax, a decision that has been enforced.

Arverne Drilling has brought an action on the merits before the Paris Commercial Court for the invoices whose payment was rejected by the Court ruling in summary proceedings, covering a balance of €2,067 exclusive of tax. FDE, for its part, has lodged a counterclaim for compensation for damage caused by deficiencies in the drilling services provided by Arverne Drilling, and by the latter’s wrongful termination of the contract binding it to FDE.

FDE, based on a report by expert Mr. Pierre Gié produced on February 7<sup>th</sup>, 2019, has thus requested compensation in the amount of €6,337,029 as well as the return of sums already paid under the initial contract (i.e. €1,183,562 paid in execution of the summary order of September 8<sup>th</sup>, 2017 and €1,380,748 paid in settlement of invoices under the resolved contract).

Entrepose Drilling’s liability insurer, HDI Global SE, contested FDE’s conclusions, notably via an expert report by Erget. In December 2019, FDE filed a writ of compulsory execution against Entrepose Group, the parent company of Arverne Drilling, to obtain its guarantee for its former subsidiary.

The Paris Commercial Court handed down its decision on October 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021, partially upholding Arverne Drilling’s claims (for €2,067,104 excluding VAT) and ordering FDE to pay €865,000 (plus interest at the legal rate since May 2018).

FDE appealed this judgment to the Paris Court of Appeal. The case was heard on May 25<sup>th</sup>, 2023, and the Paris Court of Appeal ordered FDE to pay the sum of €263,184 to Arverne Drilling.

FDE paid this sum to Arverne Drilling, and on November 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2023, FDE lodged an appeal in cassation. On March 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2024, FDE’s legal counsel filed an amplifying brief in support of FDE’s request for cassation. The proceedings are continuing, and FDE is awaiting written submissions from Arverne Drilling’s counsel.

**(ii) NaTran (ex-GRTgaz) dispute**

Gazonor, a subsidiary of FDE, has been experiencing significant restrictions on its injections of mine gas into GRTgaz's gas transmission system since mid-2019. Despite discussions about these difficulties with GRTgaz and a letter of formal notice dated September 16<sup>th</sup>, 2019, these injection restrictions have persisted.

Gazonor has launched two parallel procedures:

1. Gazonor has initiated a dispute settlement procedure before the CoRDIS against GRTgaz through a referral dated March 15<sup>th</sup>, 2021. Gazonor considers that GRTgaz's behavior in restricting injections of mine gas into the gas transmission system constitutes a clear impediment to its right to effective access to this transmission system as provided by law.

CoRDIS issued a decision on November 4<sup>th</sup>, 2021 rejecting Gazonor's request to guarantee permanent opening of the mine gas mixer, while partially granting Gazonor's request for information by requiring GRTgaz to provide estimates of monthly injectable volumes of mine gas on the system.

Gazonor lodged an appeal against this decision on December 8<sup>th</sup>, 2021.

The Paris Court of Appeal delivered its judgment on October 26<sup>th</sup>, 2023, partially upholding Gazonor's requests by ordering GRTgaz to propose an amendment to the injection contract one month of notification of the decision.

Cryo Pur has appealed against this judgment, and the appeal procedure is underway before the Paris Court of Appeal has been set for June 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2025.

After several exchanges, as the first version sent by GRTgaz was not confirmed by ruling, the amendment was signed by Gazonor on December 7<sup>th</sup>, 2023 and by GRTgaz on December 11<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

GRTgaz and the Chairman of CoRDIS have lodged an appeal against the Paris Court of Appeal's ruling of October 26<sup>th</sup>, 2023, which is currently pending before the French Supreme Court. The decision of the Cour de cassation is usually handed down within 18-24 months.

2. Gazonor has also brought an action against GRTgaz before the Nanterre Commercial Court by a deed dated March 22<sup>th</sup>, 2021. Gazonor considers that GRTgaz's conduct in restricting injections of mine gas into the gas transmission and refusing to transmit certain information constitutes a breach of the obligations under the injection contract concluded between the parties.

At GAZONOR's request, Mr. Emmanuel Charrier of ExCo Paris assessed the loss in terms of GAZONOR's lost earnings over the period from August 6<sup>th</sup>, 2019 to October 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023 at 7,767,000 euros, the costs incurred by GAZONOR at 404,000 euros, and the damage to GAZONOR's reputation at between 50,000 and 100,000 euros.

Gazonor therefore asks the Court to order GRTgaz to pay a total sum of €8,221,000, to be settled in full, to compensate Gazonor for the damage it has suffered, as well a sum of €250,000 article 700 of the French Code of Civil Procedure.

A hearing was held on March 5<sup>th</sup>, 2025. GRTgaz is due to respond to Gazonor's latest submissions at the next hearing, scheduled for April 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2025.

**(iii) XÉRY'S dispute**

Following the acquisition of Cryo Pur on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2021 from Xéry's investment funds, FDE raised various management difficulties and anomalies at Xéry's, refusing to pay the purchase price of €2,000,000.

On February 11<sup>th</sup>, 2022, Xéry's sued FDE for payment of the price and on February 28<sup>th</sup>, 2022, FDE sued Xéry's for annulment of the sale / compensation for fraud.

In a summary order issued on April 15<sup>th</sup>, 2020, the Paris Commercial Court granted Xéry's' request. FDE complied with this decision and paid the sale price of the to Xéry's entities in April 2022.

The substantive proceedings brought by FDE against Xéry's before the Paris Commercial Court continued. The case was pleaded before the Paris Commercial Court in November 2023 and a decision was handed down on January 12<sup>th</sup>, 2024, dismissing FDE's claim.

FDE has appealed against this judgment, and the appeal procedure is underway. The parties exchanged and to date no hearing has been set.

In addition, following the acquisition of Cryo Pur, management identified various works by the consulting firms BCG and Roland Berger, commissioned by Xéry's ostensibly to prepare the sale of its shares, but paid for by Cryo Pur.

Cryo Pur therefore brought an action for mismanagement against Xéry's, in his capacity as de facto director of Cryo Pur, before the Paris Commercial Court, with a view to reimbursing Cryo Pur the sums unjustly to it, i.e. 813,196 euros.

The case was pleaded before the Paris Commercial Court in June 2023 and a decision was handed down on September 9<sup>th</sup>, 2023, dismissing Cryo Pur's appeal.

The Paris Court of Appeal delivered its judgment on October 26<sup>th</sup>, 2023, partially upholding Gazonor's requests by ordering GRTgaz to propose an amendment to the injection contract one month of notification of the decision.

Cryo Pur has appealed against this judgment, and the appeal procedure is underway before the Paris Court of Appeal has been set for June 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2025.

**4.8. Segment reporting**

Segment information presented in the Group's consolidated financial statements is based on internal reporting used by General Management to assess performance and allocate resources to the various segments. On this basis, the Group's business is grouped into four operating segments, each characterized by a different model of gas exploitation and valorization. On December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the operating segments are as follows:

- Exploitation and valorization of mine gas (Pas-de-Calais - Hauts de France / Anderlues - Wallonia): capture of gas present in mines and recovery in the form of gas, electricity or heat;
- Solar operation (Moselle-Grand Est, Norway, Bosnia): recovery in the form of heat and electricity;
- Exploitation and valorization of coal gas and hydrogen (Moselle-Grand Est): prospecting, certification of coal gas reserves and recovery of this gas for valorization into gas and/or hydrogen in short circuits;
- Other sectors: includes Cryo Pur, whose business is to develop and operate biogas purification and liquefaction units to produce RNG and Bio-CO<sub>2</sub> and Greenstat's hydrogen business.

The following tables present, by segment, information on sales and information on the main exploration assets and production concessions held by the Group at December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024 and June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024. Operating income and EBITDA indicators are not subject to segment analysis by the Group's senior management.

| At December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2024                      | Coal gas   | Mine gas   | Solar      | Other sectors | Consolidated total |
|--|------------|------------|------------|---------------|--------------------|
|  | €          | €          | €          | €             | €                  |
| Sales figures  |            | 10 013 652 | 358 681    | 1 825 119     | 12 197 452         |
| Goodwill   |            | 47 848     |            | 8 889 395     | 8 937 243          |
| Mining rights  |            | 23 668 162 |            |               | 23 668 162         |
| Tangible and intangible assets, excluding reconditioning | 38 710 471 | 28 388 124 | 10 839 584 | 18 780 183    | 96 718 362         |
| Investment flows   | 1 023 967  | 2 638 753  | 39 395     | 6 456 295     | 10 158 410         |

  

| At June 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024                          | Coal gas   | Mine gas   | Solar      | Other sectors | Consolidated total |
|--|------------|------------|------------|---------------|--------------------|
|  | €          | €          | €          | €             | €                  |
| Sales figures  |            | 28 086 101 | 840 265    | 2 519 700     | 31 446 065         |
| Goodwill   |            | 47 848     |            | 9 657 123     | 9 704 971          |
| Mining rights  |            | 23 752 231 |            |               | 23 752 231         |
| Tangible and intangible assets, excluding reconditioning | 37 947 109 | 26 732 069 | 11 128 857 | 12 344 280    | 88 152 316         |
| Investment flows   | 1 381 005  | 5 223 948  | 242 599    | 2 364 272     | 9 211 823          |

By geographical area on December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the segment outside France concerns the mine gas exploitation and upgrading business in Belgium, and the Cryo Pur and Greenstat businesses in Norway. This area generated sales of €1.8 M and capital expenditure of €7.9 M.

#### 4.9. Scope of consolidation

##### Consolidated companies - December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024

|                                 | Country       | % control      | % interest     |
|---------------------------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|
| La Française de l'Energie S.A.  | France        | Parent company | Parent company |
| EG Lorraine S.A.S.              | France        | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| EG NPC S.A.S.                   | France        | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| LFDE International S.A.R.L.     | Luxembourg    | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Gazonor Holding S.A.S.          | France        | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Gazonor S.A.S.                  | France        | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Gazonor Benelux S.A.            | Belgium       | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Greenhill S.A.                  | Belgium       | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Concorde Energy Inc.            | United States | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Concorde Energie Paris S.A.R.L. | France        | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Gazonor Béthune S.A.S.          | France        | 100,00%        | 100,00%        |
| Cellcius S.A.S.                 | France        | 51,00%         | 51,00%         |
| FalkenSun S.A.S.                | France        | 75,00%         | 75,00%         |
| Cryo Pur S.A.S.                 | France        | 96,10%         | 96,10%         |
| Cryo Pur Norge A.S.             | Norway        | 100,00%        | 96,10%         |
| Biogy Solutions A.S.            | Norway        | 100,00%        | 96,10%         |
| Askjenergy A.S.                 | Norway        | 100,00%        | 96,10%         |
| Greenstat ASA                   | Norway        | 55,90%         | 56,30%         |
| Drin Energija                   | Bosnia        | 49,50%         | 27,87%         |
| Halsa Biogass AS                | Norway        | 70,00%         | 67,27%         |

# STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

**La Française De l'Energie**  
Limited company  
RCS : SARREGUEMINES 501 152 193

## Statutory auditors' report on half-year financial information

Period from July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024

To Shareholders,

In compliance with the assignment entrusted to us by your Annual General Meeting and in accordance article L. 451-1-2 III of the French Monetary and Financial Code, we performed the following procedures:

- the review of the accompanying condensed half-year consolidated financial statements of La Française De l'Energie, for the period from July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024;
- verification of the information given in the interim report.

These condensed half-year consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these financial statements based on our limited review.

### Conclusion on the financial statements

We conducted our review in accordance with professional standards applicable in France.

A limited review of interim financial information consists principally of making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A limited review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with professional standards applicable in France. Consequently, the assurance that the financial statements, taken as a whole, are free from material misstatement obtained in the context of a limited review is a moderate assurance, lower than that obtained in the context of an audit.

Based on our review nothing has come to our attention causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed half-year consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 - the standard of the IFRSs as adopted by the European Union applicable to interim financial information.

### Specific verification

We have also verified the information given in the half-year management report commenting the condensed half-year consolidated financial statements subject to our review.



We have no matters to report as to its fair presentation and consistency with the condensed half-year consolidated financial statements.

Statutory Auditors

Forvis Mazars Strasbourg,  
March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025

BDO Paris  
Paris, March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025



Laurence Fournier  
Partner



Sébastien Haas  
Partner

## **DECLARATION BY THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

I hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the first half of the year have been prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and results of the Company and all the companies included in the consolidation, and that the attached interim management report presents a true and fair view of the significant events of the first six months of the year, their impact on the financial statements and the main related-party transactions, and that it describes the main risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the year.

Pontpierre, March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025,



**Antoine FORCINAL**  
General Manager



**FDE**

Local energy,  
positive impact



Limited company with share capital of 5.280.010 euros

Headquarters: Avenue du District, 57380 Pontpierre

501 152 193 RCS Metz